








Portable Dust Meter Performance Check Record

Portable Dust Meter

Type :

Manufacturer :

Model Number :

Serial Number :

Performance Check Date :

Standard Equipment

Type :

Manufacturer :

Model Number :

Equipment Number :

Last Calibration Date :

Portable Dust Meter Performance Check Results

2/11/2020 08:00 25

3/11/2020 08:24 24

3/11/2020 09:25 24

3/11/2020 10:26 24

Linear Regression of Y on X
Slope (K- factor) :
Correlation Coefficient :
Validity of Performance Check / Calibration Record :

Operator: Date:

Checked by: Date:

Trial no. in 1-hr 

period
Time

Mean Pressure 

(hPa)
Mean Temp (˚C)

Lam Environmental Services Limited

Particulare Monitor

Metone AEROCET 831

831

W15448

High Volume Sampler

TISCH

TE-5170

HVS018

08-Sep-20

03-Nov-20

Concentration in ug/m
3

Concentration in ug/m
3

(Standard equipment)
(Performance Check / 

Calibrated equipment)

(X - Axis) (Y - Axis)

Zero Check 1015 0 0

1 1017 29 81

2 1017 28 79

3 1017 46 82

James Chu 04-Nov-20

* Filter paper weighting was conducted by HOKLAS accredited laboratory.

0.5000
0.9116

3/11/2021

Alan Ng 03-Nov-20

y = 1.9302x + 10.862
R² = 0.831
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Sampling measurement from standard equipment (ug/m3)



Portable Dust Meter Performance Check Record

Portable Dust Meter

Type :

Manufacturer :

Model Number :

Serial Number :

Performance Check Date :

Standard Equipment

Type :

Manufacturer :

Model Number :

Equipment Number :

Last Calibration Date :

Portable Dust Meter Performance Check Results

01/05/2020 08:00 19

02/05/2020 08:06 19

02/05/2020 09:07 19

02/05/2020 10:08 19

Linear Regression of Y on X
Slope (K- factor) :
Correlation Coefficient :
Validity of Performance Check / Calibration Record :

Operator: Date:

Checked by: Date:Chan Ka Chun 21-Mar-19

* Filter paper weighting was conducted by HOKLAS accredited laboratory.

1.3000
0.9992

2/5/2021

Henry Lau 02-May-20

2 1023 98 77

3 1023 93 70

Zero Check 1025 0 0

1 1023 74 56

Concentration in ug/m
3

Concentration in ug/m
3

(Standard equipment)
(Performance Check / 

Calibrated equipment)

(X - Axis) (Y - Axis)

Trial no. in 1-hr 

period
Time Mean Pressure (hPa) Mean Temp (˚C)

Lam Environmental Services Limited

Particulare Monitor

MET ONE INSTRUMENTS

BT-645

R22586

High Volume Sampler

TISCH

TE-5170

HVS006

07-Mar-20

02-May-20

y = 0.7697x - 0.2435
R² = 0.9985
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Sampling measurement from standard equipment (ug/m3)



Portable Dust Meter Performance Check Record

Portable Dust Meter

Type :

Manufacturer :

Model Number :

Serial Number :

Performance Check Date :

Standard Equipment

Type :

Manufacturer :

Model Number :

Equipment Number :

Last Calibration Date :

Portable Dust Meter Performance Check Results

26/8/2020 08:00 23

27/8/2020 09:26 24

27/8/2020 10:27 24

27/8/2020 11:28 24

Linear Regression of Y on X
Slope (K- factor) :
Correlation Coefficient :
Validity of Performance Check / Calibration Record :

Operator: Date:

Checked by: Date:

Trial no. in 1-hr 

period
Time

Mean Pressure 

(hPa)
Mean Temp (˚C)

Lam Environmental Services Limited

Particulare Monitor

HAL technology

HAL-HPC301

3011907012

High Volume Sampler

TISCH

TE-5170

HVS018

14-Jul-20

27-Aug-20

Concentration in ug/m
3

Concentration in ug/m
3

(Standard equipment)
(Performance Check / 

Calibrated equipment)

(X - Axis) (Y - Axis)

Zero Check 1014 0 0

1 1013 54 79

2 1013 124 206

3 1013 58 103

James Chu 28-Aug-20

* Filter paper weighting was conducted by HOKLAS accredited laboratory.

0.6000
0.9965

27/8/2021

Alan Ng 27-Aug-20

y = 1.668x - 1.1767
R² = 0.993
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Sampling measurement from standard equipment (ug/m3)



CONTACT: HENRY LAU WORK ORDER: HK2038594

CLIENT:

ADDRESS: SUB-BATCH: 0

LABORATORY: HONG KONG

DATE RECEIVED: 09-Oct-2020

DATE OF ISSUE: 20-Oct-2020

Equipment information (Brand name, Model No., Serial No. and Equipment No.) is provided by client.

The performance of the equipment stated in this report is checked with independent reference material and

results compared against a calibrated secondary source.

The “Tolerance Limit” quoted is the acceptance criteria applicable for similar equipment used by the

laboratory or quoted from relevant international standards.

The “Next Calibration Date” is recommended according to best practice principle as practised by the

laboratory or quoted from relevant international standards.

The validity of equipment/ meter performance only applies to the result(s) stated in the report.

Equipment Type: Multifunctional Meter

Service Nature: Performance Check

Scope:

Brand Name/ Model No.: YSI Professional Plus

Serial No./ Equipment No.: 17F100236

Date of Calibration: 20-October-2020

This is the Final Report and supersedes any preliminary report with this batch number.

Ms. Lin Wai Yu, Iris

Assistant Manager - Inorganic

181-185 GLOUCESTER ROAD,

11/F CENTRE POINT, 

SPECIFIC COMMENTS

REPORT OF EQUIPMENT PERFORMANCE CHECK/CALIBRATION

LAM ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES LTD

GENERAL COMMENTS

This report may not be reproduced except with prior written approval from ALS Technichem (HK) Pty Ltd.

WANCHAI, HONG KONG

Dissolved Oxygen, pH Value, Salinity and Temperature

Page 1 of 3



WORK ORDER: HK2038594

SUB-BATCH: 0

DATE OF ISSUE: 20-Oct-2020

CLIENT: LAM ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES LTD

Equipment Type: Multifunctional Meter

Brand Name/  

Model No.:

Serial No./

Equipment No.:

Date of Calibration: 20-October-2020 Date of Next Calibration:

PARAMETERS:

Dissolved Oxygen Method Ref: APHA (21st edition), 4500O: G

pH Value Method Ref: APHA (21st edition), 4500H: B

Salinity Method Ref: APHA (21st edition), 2520B

Remark: "Displayed Reading" presents the figures shown on item under calibration / checking regardless

of equipment precision or significant figures.

Ms. Lin Wai Yu, Iris

Assistant Manager - Inorganic

Tolerance (mg/L)

+0.04

-0.17

-0.11

±0.20

4.70

Tolerance Limit (mg/L)

Displayed Reading (mg/L)

7.71 7.60

4.87

2.88

Expected Reading (mg/L)

2.92

REPORT OF EQUIPMENT PERFORMANCE CHECK/CALIBRATION

YSI Professional Plus

17F100236

20-January-2021

4.0 4.06 +0.06

7.0 7.08 +0.08

Expected Reading (pH unit) Displayed Reading (pH unit) Tolerance (pH unit)

Tolerance Limit (pH unit) ±0.20

10.0 10.03 +0.03

0 0.00

Expected Reading (ppt) Displayed Reading (ppt) Tolerance (%)

--

30 29.86 -0.5

10 9.87 -1.3

20 19.49 -2.6

Tolerance Limit (%) ±10.0

Page 2 of 3



WORK ORDER: HK2038594

SUB-BATCH: 0

DATE OF ISSUE: 20-Oct-2020

CLIENT: LAM ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES LTD

Equipment Type: Multifunctional Meter

Brand Name/  

Model No.:

Serial No./

Equipment No.:

Date of Calibration: 20-October-2020 Date of Next Calibration:

PARAMETERS:

Temperature Method Ref: Section 6 of International Accreditation New Zealand Technical 

Guide No. 3 Second edition March 2008: Working Thermometer Calibration Procedure.

Remark: "Displayed Reading" presents the figures shown on item under calibration / checking regardless

of equipment precision or significant figures.

Ms. Lin Wai Yu, Iris

Assistant Manager - Inorganic

Tolerance Limit (
o

C)

+0.3

19.5 20.1 +0.6

39.5 39.8 +0.3

±2.0

Expected Reading (oC) Displayed Reading (oC)

10.0 10.3

Tolerance (oC)

REPORT OF EQUIPMENT PERFORMANCE CHECK/CALIBRATION

YSI Professional Plus

17F100236

20-January-2021

Page 3 of 3



CONTACT: HENRY LAU WORK ORDER: HK2040667

CLIENT:

ADDRESS: SUB-BATCH: 0

LABORATORY: HONG KONG

DATE RECEIVED: 23-Oct-2020

DATE OF ISSUE: 04-Nov-2020

Equipment information (Brand name, Model No., Serial No. and Equipment No.) is provided by client.

The performance of the equipment stated in this report is checked with independent reference material and

results compared against a calibrated secondary source.

The “Tolerance Limit” quoted is the acceptance criteria applicable for similar equipment used by the

laboratory or quoted from relevant international standards.

The “Next Calibration Date” is recommended according to best practice principle as practised by the

laboratory or quoted from relevant international standards.

The validity of equipment/ meter performance only applies to the result(s) stated in the report.

Equipment Type: Multifunctional Meter

Service Nature: Performance Check

Scope:

Brand Name/ Model No.: YSI Professional Plus

Serial No./ Equipment No.: 16J100298

Date of Calibration: 04-November-2020

This is the Final Report and supersedes any preliminary report with this batch number.

Ms. Lin Wai Yu, Iris

Assistant Manager - Inorganic

42 WONG CHUK HANG ROAD,

19/F, REMEX CENTRE,

SPECIFIC COMMENTS

REPORT OF EQUIPMENT PERFORMANCE CHECK/CALIBRATION

LAM ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES LTD

GENERAL COMMENTS

This report may not be reproduced except with prior written approval from ALS Technichem (HK) Pty Ltd.

HONG KONG

Dissolved Oxygen, pH Value, Salinity and Temperature

Page 1 of 3



WORK ORDER: HK2040667

SUB-BATCH: 0

DATE OF ISSUE: 04-Nov-2020

CLIENT: LAM ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES LTD

Equipment Type: Multifunctional Meter

Brand Name/  

Model No.:

Serial No./

Equipment No.:

Date of Calibration: 04-November-2020 Date of Next Calibration:

PARAMETERS:

Dissolved Oxygen Method Ref: APHA (21st edition), 4500O: G

pH Value Method Ref: APHA (21st edition), 4500H: B

Salinity Method Ref: APHA (21st edition), 2520B

Remark: "Displayed Reading" presents the figures shown on item under calibration / checking regardless

of equipment precision or significant figures.

Ms. Lin Wai Yu, Iris

Assistant Manager - Inorganic

Tolerance (mg/L)

-0.09

-0.11

-0.12

±0.20

5.62

Tolerance Limit (mg/L)

Displayed Reading (mg/L)

7.94 7.82

5.73

3.98

Expected Reading (mg/L)

3.89

REPORT OF EQUIPMENT PERFORMANCE CHECK/CALIBRATION

YSI Professional Plus

16J100298

04-February-2021

4.0 4.05 +0.05

7.0 7.08 +0.08

Expected Reading (pH unit) Displayed Reading (pH unit) Tolerance (pH unit)

Tolerance Limit (pH unit) ±0.20

10.0 9.93 -0.07

0 0.00

Expected Reading (ppt) Displayed Reading (ppt) Tolerance (%)

--

30 29.85 -0.5

10 9.96 -0.4

20 19.97 -0.2

Tolerance Limit (%) ±10.0

Page 2 of 3



WORK ORDER: HK2040667

SUB-BATCH: 0

DATE OF ISSUE: 04-Nov-2020

CLIENT: LAM ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES LTD

Equipment Type: Multifunctional Meter

Brand Name/  

Model No.:

Serial No./

Equipment No.:

Date of Calibration: 04-November-2020 Date of Next Calibration:

PARAMETERS:

Temperature Method Ref: Section 6 of International Accreditation New Zealand Technical 

Guide No. 3 Second edition March 2008: Working Thermometer Calibration Procedure.

Remark: "Displayed Reading" presents the figures shown on item under calibration / checking regardless

of equipment precision or significant figures.

Ms. Lin Wai Yu, Iris

Assistant Manager - Inorganic

Tolerance Limit (
o

C)

-0.2

20.5 20.2 -0.3

39.0 39.3 +0.3

±2.0

Expected Reading (oC) Displayed Reading (oC)

10.5 10.3

Tolerance (oC)

REPORT OF EQUIPMENT PERFORMANCE CHECK/CALIBRATION

YSI Professional Plus

16J100298

04-February-2021

Page 3 of 3
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Environmental Team for  
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Appendix 4.3 

 

Wind data extracted from HKO Automatic Weather Station 



 
 

A. Wind Direction extracted from Tate’s Cairn HKO Automatic Weather Station 

 

 

 

 

 



 
 

 

B. Wind Speed extracted from Tate’s Cairn HKO Automatic Weather Station 
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Service Contract No: EDO/01/2017 
Environmental Team for  

Development of Anderson Road Quarry Site –  
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Appendix 5.1 

 

Monitoring Schedules for Reporting Month  

 



SERVICE CONTRACT NO. EDO/01/2017
ENVIRONMENTAL TEAM FOR DEVELOPMENT OF

ANDERSON ROAD QUARRY SITE - ROAD IMPROVEMENT WORKS
Tentative Impact Water Quality, Air Quality and Noise Monitoring Schedule

January 2021

27-Dec 28-Dec 29-Dec 30-Dec 31-Dec 01-Jan 02-Jan

WQM

.

AQM

03-Jan 04-Jan 05-Jan 06-Jan 07-Jan 08-Jan 09-Jan

WQM WQM WQM

NM 

AQM

  

 

 

10-Jan 11-Jan 12-Jan 13-Jan 14-Jan 15-Jan 16-Jan

WQM WQM WQM

NM 

AQM

  

 

 

17-Jan 18-Jan 19-Jan 20-Jan 21-Jan 22-Jan 23-Jan

WQM WQM WQM

NM 

AQM

24-Jan 25-Jan 26-Jan 27-Jan 28-Jan 29-Jan 30-Jan

WQM WQM WQM

NM 

AQM

Noise (daytime)

  

 

 

Remark:

1. WQM: Water Quality Monitoring

    AQM: Air Quality Monitoring

    NM: Noise monitoring is scheduled at the beginning of each week 

2. Monitoring Location: Station

E

F

AC1

AC2

AC3

H

I

3. The interval between 2 sets of monitoring should not be less than 36 hours 

Upstream Control Station

Downstream Impact Station

Channelized nullah
across the project site

Upstream Control Station

Upstream Control Station

Upstream Control Station

Friday SaturdaySunday Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday

Inland Water Description

Upstream Control Station

Downstream Impact Station

Ma Yau Tong Stream
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Appendix 5.2 

 

Noise Monitoring Results and Graphical Presentations 

 



Environmental Team for Development of Anderson Road Quarry Site

Road Improvement Works

Noise Monitoring Result

Day Time (0700 - 1900hrs on normal weekdays)

Location: NMC-01 - G/F, Kei Shun Special School

Average Noise Level Baseline Level Construction Noise Level Limit Level

Leq L10 L90 Leq Leq Leq Leq

13:07 68.9 71.4 64.9

13:12 68.6 71.3 63.9

13:17 68.3 70.2 64.2

13:22 69.2 71.5 65.1

13:27 69.2 71.5 65.1

13:32 68.9 71.2 64.9

10:03 70.4 71.8 64.7

10:08 70.7 73.7 63.7

10:13 69.1 71.7 64.3

10:18 68.7 71.4 63.9

10:23 70.1 71.5 63.8

10:28 70.8 72.4 64.7

11:05 69.8 79.0 63.6

11:10 67.4 75.2 63.8

11:15 71.0 79.8 63.2

11:20 71.2 76.8 64.0

11:25 70.3 79.8 64.0

11:30 70.2 80.2 65.8

11:08 69.0 71.0 64.4

11:13 75.8 87.4 65.2

11:18 67.9 70.4 63.8

11:23 68.8 71.8 64.2

11:28 72.8 78.4 64.0

11:33 70.8 74.0 64.6

Date Weather

7 Dec 2020

Time 

Fine

Measurement Noise Level

<Baseline Level

14 Dec 2020 70

70

Unit: dB(A), (5-min) Unit: dB(A), (30-min)

6270

69 69.3

22 Dec 2020 Fine 69.3 63 70

68 7072

Fine 69.3

28 Dec 2020 Fine 69.3

70
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Environmental Team for Development of Anderson Road Quarry Site

Road Improvement Works

Noise Monitoring Result

Day Time (0700 - 1900hrs on normal weekdays)

Location: NMC-02 - 3/F podium, Shun Lee Disciplined Services Quarters Block 6

Average Noise Level Baseline Level Construction Noise Level Limit Level

Leq L10 L90 Leq Leq Leq Leq

13:48 71.1 73.7 66.9

13:53 71.0 73.4 67.2

13:58 70.8 72.9 67.2

14:03 71.7 74.9 66.7

14:08 70.6 73.0 66.0

14:13 70.6 72.5 67.0

09:15 72.0 74.3 67.9

09:20 72.0 74.3 68.2

09:25 72.2 74.3 68.3

09:30 72.6 75.4 68.7

09:35 70.7 72.7 67.6

09:40 71.1 73.4 67.8

11:12 71.8 74.3 66.5

11:17 72.8 75.0 67.3

11:22 72.4 74.7 68.5

11:27 72.8 75.1 69.4

11:32 73.5 76.8 68.6

11:37 72.5 75.2 69.0

10:01 74.2 76.1 71.1

10:06 74.2 75.5 67.9

10:11 76.4 79.3 72.1

10:16 71.7 73.9 68.3

10:21 76.5 79.6 68.2

10:26 73.3 74.6 70.0

73

75

Unit: dB(A), (30-min)

Date Weather Time 

Unit: dB(A), (5-min)

Measurement Noise Level

72

7 Dec 2020 Fine 72.0 <Baseline Level 7571

14 Dec 2020 Fine 72.0 <Baseline Level 75

22 Dec 2020 Fine 72.0 64 75

29 Dec 2020 Fine 72.0 71 75
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Environmental Team for Development of Anderson Road Quarry Site

Road Improvement Works

Noise Monitoring Result

Day Time (0700 - 1900hrs on normal weekdays)

Location: NMC-03 - G/F, Sienna Garden Block 6

Average Noise Level Baseline Level Construction Noise Level Limit Level

Leq L10 L90 Leq Leq Leq Leq

14:47 76.6 80.0 65.2

14:52 75.1 78.7 64.7

14:57 77.3 80.1 63.4

15:02 75.9 79.5 62.1

15:07 75.5 79.7 59.3

15:12 75.7 79.2 64.5

10:57 75.7 79.8 57.7

11:02 74.3 78.5 62.1

11:07 76.5 80.3 60.4

11:12 76.3 79.7 63.0

11:17 76.6 79.5 63.1

11:22 77.3 80.8 61.7

10:59 77.8 80.3 63.5

11:04 76.3 80.6 61.3

11:09 77.4 80.3 63.6

11:14 77.2 81.4 63.8

11:19 75.6 79.6 62.3

11:24 76.9 80.4 63.0

14:50 76.5 78.8 59.8

14:55 74.8 77.8 60.2

15:00 75.1 78.2 60.2

15:05 74.2 77.6 61.6

15:10 73.0 76.4 60.8

15:15 76.0 79.2 65.4

Date Weather Time 

Unit: dB(A), (5-min)

Measurement Noise Level

Unit: dB(A), (30-min)

76

77

75

7 Dec 2020 Fine 78.2 <Baseline Level 7576

14 Dec 2020 Fine 78.2 <Baseline Level 75

21 Dec 2020 Fine 78.2 <Baseline Level 75

28 Dec 2020 Fine 78.2 <Baseline Level 75
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Environmental Team for Development of Anderson Road Quarry Site

Road Improvement Works

Noise Monitoring Result

Day Time (0700 - 1900hrs on normal weekdays)

Location: NMC-04 - 3/F Podium, Po Tat Estate Tat Kai House

Measurement Noise Level Average Noise Level Baseline Level Construction Noise Level Limit Level

Leq L10 L90 Leq Leq Leq Leq

11:14 66.2 67.4 64.4

11:19 66.7 67.9 64.5

11:24 65.8 67.5 63.1

11:29 65.2 66.5 63.7

11:34 63.9 65.3 62.4

11:39 63.3 64.5 61.8

13:07 63.2 65.4 62.2

13:12 66.0 67.5 63.1

13:17 66.2 67.7 64.1

13:22 66.8 68.2 64.4

13:27 66.1 67.5 63.6

13:32 66.2 67.2 64.8

10:09 65.4 66.8 63.6

10:14 66.1 67.3 64.6

10:19 66.3 67.7 64.5

10:24 65.4 66.7 63.6

10:29 65.6 66.8 64.0

10:34 64.8 65.9 63.3

13:49 66.9 69.6 62.4

13:54 67.7 69.4 64.6

13:59 66.0 68.4 62.0

14:04 65.8 69.2 61.6

14:09 65.6 68.0 61.2

14:14 67.7 70.1 61.4

7 Dec 2020

14 Dec 2020

Fine 66.6

66

Unit: dB(A), (30-min)

Date Weather Time 

Unit: dB(A), (5-min)

65Fine 66.6 <Baseline Level 75

6622 Dec 2020

67

Fine 66.6

28 Dec 2020 50 75

Fine 66.6 <Baseline Level 75

<Baseline Level 75
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Environmental Team for Development of Anderson Road Quarry Site

Road Improvement Works

Noise Monitoring Result

Day Time (0700 - 1900hrs on normal weekdays)

Location: NMC-05 - G/F, Hong Wah Court Block B Yee Hong House

Average Noise Level Baseline Level Construction Noise Level Limit Level

Leq L10 L90 Leq Leq Leq Leq

14:56 76.9 77.8 66.6

15:01 77.4 79.7 67.7

15:06 77.6 79.7 68.6

15:11 69.2 70.2 68.0

15:16 69.1 70.1 67.8

15:21 74.3 77.9 68.2

10:22 74.5 76.8 68.4

10:27 76.2 77.5 64.9

10:32 76.8 77.7 76.0

10:37 76.6 78.1 69.5

10:42 74.2 77.8 64.9

10:47 68.3 72.1 63.9

13:56 77.6 79.0 68.5

14:01 77.4 79.3 68.3

14:06 75.2 79.1 67.5

14:11 75.4 79.0 67.2

14:16 68.8 69.4 67.1

14:21 68.3 69.2 66.5

14:16 67.0 68.9 63.7

14:21 69.2 72.2 65.1

14:26 72.1 75.2 65.7

14:31 66.0 68.5 63.2

14:36 64.0 65.0 62.6

14:41 64.5 65.7 63.1

14:26 74.7 80.0 67.7

14:31 68.7 70.1 66.8

14:36 71.8 77.1 66.6

14:41 80.4 81.8 74.5

14:46 74.3 79.8 68.9

14:51 69.9 70.9 68.9

14:02 64.4 65.7 62.8

14:07 64.2 65.3 62.6

14:12 64.3 65.6 62.8

14:17 65.5 66.4 63.2

14:22 64.2 65.1 63.1

14:27 64.3 65.4 60.3

13:59 76.2 79.8 68.3

14:04 71.8 76.5 67.8

14:09 77.8 80.2 68.4

14:14 67.6 69.1 65.8

14:19 67.7 68.9 65.9

14:24 67.4 68.7 65.6

15:07 79.0 81.8 69.3

15:12 78.1 81.1 66.1

15:17 77.1 78.9 75.0

15:22 74.3 78.2 65.7

15:27 74.7 78.4 66.4

15:32 75.5 78.1 65.4

13:30 70.4 73.4 64.8

13:35 71.0 76.0 63.0

13:40 67.5 70.9 61.4

13:45 68.0 70.9 61.8

13:50 62.1 64.2 58.4

13:55 62.1 64.2 58.5

13:44 68.2 89.2 66.9

13:49 68.2 69.0 67.0

13:54 68.6 69.9 66.9

13:59 69.0 70.5 66.7

14:04 69.0 70.5 67.0

14:09 68.3 70.0 66.5

Remarks: Noise monitoring schedule on 3, 10, 17, 24 and 31 December 2020 were measured at 34/F, Roof top of Block B

28 Dec 2020 Fine 77 61.8 77 75

24 Dec 2020 Fine 73 61.8 73 75

21 Dec 2020 Fine 65 61.8 61 75

14 Dec 2020 Fine 68 61.8 67 75

Fine 61.8

10 Dec 2020 Fine 75 61.8

Unit: dB(A), (30-min)

Date Weather Time 

Unit: dB(A), (5-min)

Measurement Noise Level

75 75

3 Dec 2020 Fine 61.8 75 7575

757 Dec 2020

17 Dec 2020 Fine 75 61.8 75 75

69 61.8 68 75

29 Dec 2020 Fine 68 61.8 67 75

75 75

31 Dec 2020 Fine
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Graphic Presentation of Noise Monitoring Result 

Day Time (0700 - 1900hrs on normal weekdays)

Road Improvement Works

Service Contract No. EDO/01/2017

Environmental Team for Development of Anderson Road Quarry Site
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Graphic Presentation of Noise Monitoring Result 

Day Time (0700 - 1900hrs on normal weekdays)

Road Improvement Works

Service Contract No. EDO/01/2017

Environmental Team for Development of Anderson Road Quarry Site
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Graphic Presentation of Noise Monitoring Result 

Day Time (0700 - 1900hrs on normal weekdays)

Road Improvement Works

Service Contract No. EDO/01/2017

Environmental Team for Development of Anderson Road Quarry Site

50

55

60

65

70

75

80

85

90

1
0
/0

9
/2

0
2
0

1
7
/0

9
/2

0
2
0

2
4
/0

9
/2

0
2
0

0
1
/1

0
/2

0
2
0

0
8
/1

0
/2

0
2
0

1
5
/1

0
/2

0
2
0

2
2
/1

0
/2

0
2
0

2
9
/1

0
/2

0
2
0

0
5
/1

1
/2

0
2
0

1
2
/1

1
/2

0
2
0

1
9
/1

1
/2

0
2
0

2
6
/1

1
/2

0
2
0

0
3
/1

2
/2

0
2
0

1
0
/1

2
/2

0
2
0

1
7
/1

2
/2

0
2
0

2
4
/1

2
/2

0
2
0

3
1
/1

2
/2

0
2
0

L
e
q
(3

0
m

in
),

d
B

(A
)

Date

NMC-05 - G/F, Hong Wah Court Block B Yee Hong House Measured Noise Level

Limit level

Baseline Level



 

Balfour
Bea~y  

 

 
Lam Environmental Services Limited  

 

Service Contract No: EDO/01/2017 
Environmental Team for  

Development of Anderson Road Quarry Site –  
Road Improvement Works  

 

   

 

 

 

 

 

Appendix 5.3 

 

Air Quality Monitoring Results and Graphical Presentations 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Service Contract No. EDO/01/2017

Environmental Team for Development of Anderson Road Quarry Site 

Road Improvement Works

Action Level  (μg/m3) - 284.4
Limit Level (μg/m3) - 500.0

Date Weather Condition Time Mass Concentration (μg/m3)
04-Dec-20 Fine 9:00 33.0
04-Dec-20 Fine 10:00 24.0
04-Dec-20 Fine 11:00 12.8
10-Dec-20 Fine 8:00 35.0
10-Dec-20 Fine 10:00 30.0
10-Dec-20 Fine 11:00 13.1
16-Dec-20 Fine 8:12 26.8
16-Dec-20 Fine 9:13 23.1
16-Dec-20 Fine 10:14 23.1
22-Dec-20 Fine 09:37 33.8
22-Dec-20 Fine 10:38 28.6
22-Dec-20 Fine 13:00 21.1
28-Dec-20 Fine 11:00 26.0
28-Dec-20 Fine 13:00 22.0
28-Dec-20 Fine 14:00 27.0

Report on 1-hour TSP monitoring at NCWBR_AMS-1 - Shun Lee Fire Station
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Service Contract No. EDO/01/2017

Environmental Team for Development of Anderson Road Quarry Site 

Road Improvement Works

Action Level  (μg/m3) - 282.4
Limit Level (μg/m3) - 500.0

Date Weather Condition Time Mass Concentration (μg/m3)
04-Dec-20 Fine 9:10 56.9
04-Dec-20 Fine 10:11 54.1
04-Dec-20 Fine 13:00 60.6
10-Dec-20 Fine 8:32 68.7
10-Dec-20 Fine 9:33 55.5
10-Dec-20 Fine 10:34 53.5
16-Dec-20 Fine 8:04 45.2
16-Dec-20 Fine 9:05 35.8
16-Dec-20 Fine 10:06 37.9
22-Dec-20 Fine 09:47 33.7
22-Dec-20 Fine 10:48 29.1
22-Dec-20 Fine 13:00 24.5
28-Dec-20 Fine 11:00 58.0
28-Dec-20 Fine 13:00 50.0
28-Dec-20 Fine 14:00 53.0

Report on 1-hour TSP monitoring at NCWBR_AMS-2 - Shun Lee Estate Lee Hang House
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Service Contract No. EDO/01/2017

Environmental Team for Development of Anderson Road Quarry Site 

Road Improvement Works

Action Level  (μg/m3) - 287.9
Limit Level (μg/m3) - 500.0

Date Weather Condition Time Mass Concentration (μg/m3)
04-Dec-20 Fine 9:09 36.3
04-Dec-20 Fine 13:00 40.4
04-Dec-20 Fine 11:11 36.8
10-Dec-20 Fine 8:04 36.9
10-Dec-20 Fine 9:05 15.5
10-Dec-20 Fine 10:06 14.1
16-Dec-20 Fine 8:00 20.0
16-Dec-20 Fine 9:00 17.0
16-Dec-20 Fine 10:00 19.0
22-Dec-20 Fine 09:09 41.2
22-Dec-20 Fine 10:10 41.5
22-Dec-20 Fine 13:00 43.6
28-Dec-20 Fine 11:00 20.0
28-Dec-20 Fine 13:00 25.0
28-Dec-20 Fine 14:00 42.0

Report on 1-hour TSP monitoring at NCWBR_AMS-3 - Shun Lee Disciplined Services 

Quarters (Block 6)
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Service Contract No. EDO/01/2017

Environmental Team for Development of Anderson Road Quarry Site 

Road Improvement Works

Action Level  (μg/m3) - 281.6
Limit Level (μg/m3) - 500.0

Date Weather Condition Time Mass Concentration (μg/m3)
04-Dec-20 Fine 13:22 73.4
04-Dec-20 Fine 14:23 70.9
04-Dec-20 Fine 15:24 72.9
10-Dec-20 Fine 8:20 28.7
10-Dec-20 Fine 9:21 27.0
10-Dec-20 Fine 10:22 28.9
16-Dec-20 Fine 8:35 25.3
16-Dec-20 Fine 9:36 25.0
16-Dec-20 Fine 10:37 24.9
22-Dec-20 Fine 09:00 47.0
22-Dec-20 Fine 10:00 55.0
22-Dec-20 Fine 11:00 34.0
28-Dec-20 Fine 14:43 28.8
28-Dec-20 Fine 15:44 25.7
28-Dec-20 Fine 16:45 29.5

Report on 1-hour TSP monitoring at NCWBR_AMS-4 - Sienna Garden
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Service Contract No. EDO/01/2017

Environmental Team for Development of Anderson Road Quarry Site 

Road Improvement Works

Action Level  (μg/m3) - 270.0
Limit Level (μg/m3) - 500.0

Date Weather Condition Time Mass Concentration (μg/m3)
04-Dec-20 Fine 8:06 16.4
04-Dec-20 Fine 9:07 15.3
04-Dec-20 Fine 10:08 18.1
10-Dec-20 Fine 8:13 28.2
10-Dec-20 Fine 9:14 24.1
10-Dec-20 Fine 10:15 29.1
16-Dec-20 Fine 8:08 37.7
16-Dec-20 Fine 9:09 31.3
16-Dec-20 Fine 10:10 35.1
22-Dec-20 Fine 09:51 29.3
22-Dec-20 Fine 10:52 27.0
22-Dec-20 Fine 13:00 20.9
28-Dec-20 Fine 09:10 55.2
28-Dec-20 Fine 10:11 35.9
28-Dec-20 Fine 13:00 31.9

Report on 1-hour TSP monitoring at NCWBR_AMS-5 - Shun Chi Court Shun Fung 

House
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Service Contract No. EDO/01/2017

Environmental Team for Development of Anderson Road Quarry Site 

Road Improvement Works

Action Level  (μg/m3) - 272.1
Limit Level (μg/m3) - 500.0

Date Weather Condition Time Mass Concentration (μg/m3)
04-Dec-20 Fine 9:33 23.7
04-Dec-20 Fine 10:34 32.1
04-Dec-20 Fine 13:00 36.8
10-Dec-20 Fine 8:50 47.2
10-Dec-20 Fine 9:51 51.6
10-Dec-20 Fine 10:52 53.1
16-Dec-20 Fine 8:55 24.4
16-Dec-20 Fine 9:56 19.2
16-Dec-20 Fine 10:57 27.4
22-Dec-20 Fine 14:09 29.9
22-Dec-20 Fine 15:10 29.1
22-Dec-20 Fine 16:11 32.8
28-Dec-20 Fine 10:00 148.7
28-Dec-20 Fine 11:00 129.0
28-Dec-20 Fine 13:00 145.0

Report on 1-hour TSP monitoring at LTR_AMS-1 - St Edward's Catholic Primary School
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Service Contract No. EDO/01/2017

Environmental Team for Development of Anderson Road Quarry Site 

Road Improvement Works

Action Level  (μg/m3) - 281.1
Limit Level (μg/m3) - 500.0

Date Weather Condition Time Mass Concentration (μg/m3)
04-Dec-20 Fine 8:44 37.3
04-Dec-20 Fine 9:45 27.3
04-Dec-20 Fine 10:46 27.4
10-Dec-20 Fine 8:41 30.1
10-Dec-20 Fine 9:42 21.4
10-Dec-20 Fine 10:43 28.4
16-Dec-20 Fine 8:46 36.7
16-Dec-20 Fine 9:47 25.0
16-Dec-20 Fine 10:48 50.2
22-Dec-20 Fine 14:02 11.2
22-Dec-20 Fine 15:02 12.7
22-Dec-20 Fine 16:02 13.6
28-Dec-20 Fine 10:13 79.7
28-Dec-20 Fine 13:00 77.4
28-Dec-20 Fine 14:01 119.9

Report on 1-hour TSP monitoring at LTR_AMS-2 - Environmental Protection 

Department's Restored Landfill Site Office
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Service Contract No. EDO/01/2017

Environmental Team for Development of Anderson Road Quarry Site 

Road Improvement Works

Action Level  (μg/m3) - 285.1
Limit Level (μg/m3) - 500.0

Date Weather Condition Time Mass Concentration (μg/m3)
04-Dec-20 Fine 9:47 26.0
04-Dec-20 Fine 10:48 28.5
04-Dec-20 Fine 13:00 35.2
10-Dec-20 Fine 8:35 19.2
10-Dec-20 Fine 9:36 19.9
10-Dec-20 Fine 10:37 21.0
16-Dec-20 Fine 8:53 24.6
16-Dec-20 Fine 9:54 19.2
16-Dec-20 Fine 10:55 27.6
22-Dec-20 Fine 9:54 124.3
22-Dec-20 Fine 10:55 103.8
22-Dec-20 Fine 13:00 83.1
28-Dec-20 Fine 09:28 28.3
28-Dec-20 Fine 10:29 28.9
28-Dec-20 Fine 13:00 33.3

Report on 1-hour TSP monitoring at LTR_AMS-3 - Po Tat Estate Tat Kai House
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Service Contract No. EDO/01/2017

Environmental Team for Development of Anderson Road Quarry Site 

Road Improvement Works

Graphic Presentation of TSP Result 
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Service Contract No. EDO/01/2017

Environmental Team for Development of Anderson Road Quarry Site 

Road Improvement Works

Graphic Presentation of TSP Result 
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Service Contract No. EDO/01/2017

Environmental Team for Development of Anderson Road Quarry Site 

Road Improvement Works

Graphic Presentation of TSP Result 
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Water Monitoring Result at Monitoring Station E - Channelized nullah across the Project site (Upstream Control Station)

Time Weater Water Temperature pH Salinity DO Saturation DO Turbidity
Condition

o
C - ppt % mg/L NTU

Average Average Average Average Average Average Value Average

- - - - - - - - - - - - - -

- - - - - - - - - - - - - -

- - - - - - - - - - - - - -

- - - - - - - - - - - - - -

- - - - - - - - - - - - - -

- - - - - - - - - - - - - -

- - - - - - - - - - - - - -

- - - - - - - - - - - - - -

- - - - - - - - - - - - - -

- - - - - - - - - - - - - -

- - - - - - - - - - - - - -

- - - - - - - - - - - - - -

- - - - - - - - - - - - - -

- - - - - - - - - - - - - -

- - - - - - - - - - - - - -

- - - - - - - - - - - - - -

- - - - - - - - - - - - - -

- - - - - - - - - - - - - -

- - - - - - - - - - - - - -

- - - - - - - - - - - - - -

- - - - - - - - - - - - - -

- - - - - - - - - - - - - -

- - - - - - - - - - - - - -

- - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Remarks:

Single underline denotes exceedance over Action Level.

Double underline denotes exceedance over Limit Level.

Upstream Monitoring Station (Monitoring Station E) would be taken as control reference for exceedance investigation only.
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Water Monitoring Result at Monitoring Station F - Channelized nullah across the Project site (Downstream Impact Station)

Time Weater Water Temperature pH Salinity DO Saturation DO Turbidity
Condition

o
C - ppt % mg/L NTU mg/L

Average Average Average Average Average Average Value Average

12:00 20.20 20.20 8.08 8.08 0.99 0.99 100.4 100.0 9.03 9.00 3.04 3.02 1.9

12:02 20.30 20.30 8.07 8.07 1.00 1.00 99.9 99.7 8.99 8.96 3.00 3.00 1.2

11:45 17.10 17.10 7.73 7.73 0.06 0.06 94.4 97.2 9.08 9.35 2.27 2.27 2.1

11:47 17.30 17.30 7.72 7.72 0.16 0.16 99.2 99.3 9.53 9.54 2.26 2.26 2.1

09:30 17.90 17.90 7.87 7.87 0.14 0.14 97.7 98.3 9.25 9.30 3.43 3.39 4.0

09:32 18.00 18.00 7.87 7.87 0.14 0.14 98.4 98.3 9.31 9.30 3.36 3.34 3.7

13:55 18.60 18.60 7.90 7.90 0.49 0.49 95.6 95.4 8.91 8.89 5.23 5.21 1.7

13:57 18.70 18.70 7.90 7.90 0.49 0.49 93.6 94.8 8.71 8.83 5.21 5.21 1.7

10:00 20.20 20.20 7.93 7.93 0.39 0.39 98.3 98.6 8.86 8.88 7.15 7.10 3.9

10:02 20.40 20.40 7.92 7.92 0.40 0.40 97.4 96.8 8.71 8.71 7.09 7.06 4.8

13:45 20.40 20.40 8.21 8.21 0.88 0.88 92.3 95.0 8.27 8.00 7.75 7.75 4.1

13:47 20.70 20.70 8.19 8.19 0.88 0.88 95.9 95.2 8.57 8.50 7.69 7.63 4.4

11:40 16.00 16.00 7.82 7.82 0.17 0.17 89.8 93.2 8.85 9.19 7.44 7.40 5.3

11:42 16.10 16.10 7.82 7.82 0.17 0.17 95.6 96.7 9.42 9.53 7.38 7.37 4.5

10:50 16.60 16.60 7.90 7.90 0.15 0.15 97.9 99.9 9.54 9.72 4.40 4.44 1.7

10:52 16.60 16.60 7.89 7.89 0.15 0.15 99.5 100.9 9.68 9.82 4.47 4.50 1.8

10:42 16.20 16.20 8.44 8.44 0.48 0.48 98.7 98.7 9.67 9.67 9.88 9.88 9.4

10:44 16.20 16.20 8.44 8.44 0.48 0.48 98.5 97.5 9.65 9.55 9.87 9.87 8.8

10:20 17.20 17.20 8.33 8.29 0.19 0.19 90.4 89.4 8.69 8.59 12.36 12.36 4.1

10:22 17.20 17.20 8.07 8.07 0.19 0.19 87.0 81.4 8.36 8.31 12.32 12.31 4.5

12:10 19.20 19.20 7.72 7.72 0.21 0.21 89.3 88.6 8.22 8.15 6.84 6.84 3.4

12:12 19.50 19.50 7.75 7.75 0.21 0.21 87.7 90.8 8.05 8.31 6.84 6.84 4.2

11:55 16.80 16.80 7.63 7.63 0.19 0.19 107.0 106.3 10.30 10.21 4.46 4.43 2.3

11:57 17.40 17.40 7.63 7.63 0.19 0.19 105.1 105.0 10.09 10.07 4.44 4.44 2.4

Remarks:

Single underline denotes exceedance over Action Level.

Double underline denotes exceedance over Limit Level.
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Water Monitoring Result at Monitoring Station H - Ma Yau Tong Stream (Upstream Control Station)

Time Weater Water Temperature pH Salinity DO Saturation DO Turbidity
Condition

o
C - ppt % mg/L NTU mg/L

Average Average Average Average Average Average Value Average

12:25 21.20 21.20 7.47 7.47 1.38 1.39 77.2 77.8 6.79 6.84 22.48 22.13 3.4

12:27 21.40 21.40 7.47 7.47 1.38 1.38 77.8 77.1 6.83 6.77 21.86 21.52 3.6

10:48 18.40 18.40 7.52 7.52 1.42 0.42 78.7 80.6 9.08 9.35 20.14 20.13 3.2

10:50 18.50 18.50 7.50 7.50 1.43 1.43 81.5 82.3 9.53 9.54 20.13 20.16 2.0

09:50 19.30 19.30 7.38 7.38 1.87 1.87 70.1 70.9 6.40 6.47 25.49 25.49 1.4

09:52 19.30 19.30 7.40 7.40 1.87 1.87 71.7 72.5 6.54 6.62 25.50 25.07 1.1

14:10 20.20 20.20 7.45 7.45 1.62 1.62 61.6 62.1 5.52 5.58 23.57 23.57 5.0

14:12 20.20 20.20 7.42 7.42 1.61 1.61 62.9 63.2 5.64 5.67 23.57 23.51 5.2

09:25 20.80 20.80 7.44 7.44 1.12 1.12 61.7 63.7 5.49 5.66 19.17 19.11 4.0

09:27 20.90 20.90 7.43 7.43 1.12 1.12 65.5 66.2 5.82 5.88 19.08 19.06 3.8

14:10 20.50 20.50 7.26 7.26 0.65 0.65 63.3 64.3 5.67 5.75 12.08 12.08 4.5

14:12 20.60 20.60 7.26 7.26 0.66 0.66 64.6 64.4 5.78 5.77 12.08 12.08 4.7

11:05 17.80 17.80 7.48 7.48 0.88 0.88 64.9 66.9 6.14 6.33 19.59 19.53 6.3

11:07 17.90 17.90 7.44 7.44 0.88 0.88 67.6 67.7 6.40 6.41 19.51 19.52 5.4

10:10 17.40 17.40 7.48 7.48 0.64 0.64 75.2 76.9 7.18 7.35 12.62 12.62 3.6

10:12 17.30 17.30 7.47 7.47 0.64 0.64 77.9 78.4 7.44 7.49 12.62 12.62 4.6

13:15 20.60 20.60 7.60 7.60 1.22 1.22 75.4 76.0 6.73 6.78 27.95 27.95 10.7

13:17 20.60 20.60 7.60 7.59 1.22 1.22 77.2 77.5 6.89 6.91 27.95 27.95 11.5

11:30 18.90 18.90 7.71 7.71 2.02 2.02 89.6 89.3 8.22 8.19 71.70 71.82 15.5

11:32 19.00 19.00 7.78 7.78 2.02 2.02 88.2 87.5 8.08 8.03 71.97 72.06 5.7

10:30 20.60 20.60 7.79 7.79 1.40 1.40 83.2 83.1 7.41 7.40 41.94 41.94 8.4

10:32 20.70 20.70 7.63 7.63 1.40 1.40 82.7 81.3 7.36 7.24 41.94 41.94 20.4

13:16 18.20 18.20 7.62 7.62 1.72 1.72 64.3 63.5 6.01 5.93 39.99 39.99 5.1

13:18 18.10 18.10 7.59 7.59 1.72 1.72 62.7 61.6 5.86 5.75 39.99 39.99 5.8

Remarks:

Single underline denotes exceedance over Action Level.

Double underline denotes exceedance over Limit Level.

Upstream Monitoring Station (Monitoring Station H) would be taken as control reference for exceedance investigation only.
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Water Monitoring Result at Monitoring Station I - Ma Yau Tong Stream (Downstream Impact Station)

Time Weater Water Temperature pH Salinity DO Saturation DO Turbidity
Condition

o
C - ppt % mg/L NTU

Average Average Average Average Average Average Value Average

12:35 22.00 22.00 7.78 7.78 0.40 0.40 93.6 97.2 8.15 8.46 6.51 6.51 3.5

12:37 22.20 22.20 7.78 7.78 0.40 0.40 96.9 99.6 8.41 8.51 6.51 6.61 2.6

10:30 18.10 18.10 7.81 7.81 0.30 0.30 91.2 98.4 8.61 9.27 4.65 4.57 4.7

10:32 18.00 18.00 7.81 7.81 0.32 0.32 96.2 99.5 9.08 9.40 4.44 4.19 5.5

10:10 19.90 19.90 7.73 7.73 0.34 0.34 97.9 101.6 8.90 9.24 3.89 3.94 4.9

10:12 19.90 19.90 7.72 7.72 0.34 0.34 101.6 101.4 9.28 9.22 3.93 3.91 4.7

14:40 21.00 21.00 7.69 7.69 0.32 0.32 93.4 97.2 8.30 8.64 3.44 3.39 1.9

14:42 21.10 21.10 7.69 7.69 0.33 0.33 97.7 97.3 8.68 8.65 3.39 3.31 1.9

09:05 21.20 21.20 8.03 8.03 1.01 1.01 98.2 98.9 8.66 8.72 3.61 3.70 2.1

09:07 21.30 21.30 8.01 8.01 1.02 1.02 99.1 99.0 8.74 8.73 3.71 3.74 2.5

14:35 21.00 21.00 7.25 7.25 0.24 0.24 97.8 100.3 8.69 8.90 5.63 5.58 2.7

14:37 21.30 21.30 7.64 7.64 0.24 0.24 100.4 100.2 8.91 8.88 5.27 5.00 3.1

10:35 17.70 17.70 7.85 7.85 0.31 0.31 96.7 98.8 9.20 9.41 3.47 3.38 2.4

10:37 17.50 17.50 7.84 7.84 0.29 0.29 98.6 97.9 9.40 9.33 3.43 3.43 3.2

09:45 17.40 17.40 7.83 7.83 0.21 0.21 97.6 99.3 9.35 9.52 3.77 3.77 2.4

09:47 17.30 17.30 7.80 7.80 0.21 0.21 100.2 100.0 9.61 9.59 3.77 3.77 2.3

13:41 19.60 19.60 7.86 7.86 0.32 0.32 93.4 93.1 8.54 8.52 44.37 44.32 70.8

13:43 19.60 19.60 7.86 7.86 0.32 0.32 93.1 93.0 8.52 8.50 44.29 44.26 35.0

11:45 19.00 19.00 8.03 8.03 0.33 0.33 92.7 93.6 8.59 8.67 7.33 7.35 6.2

11:47 19.00 19.00 7.86 7.86 0.33 0.33 93.2 92.1 8.63 8.53 7.34 7.31 7.2

10:52 19.80 19.80 7.93 7.93 0.33 0.33 94.3 93.7 8.58 8.52 14.52 14.52 8.6

10:54 19.90 19.90 7.80 7.80 0.34 0.34 92.9 93.2 8.45 8.48 14.62 14.62 9.1

13:10 17.10 17.10 8.43 8.39 0.30 0.30 97.7 96.3 9.40 9.27 5.16 5.17 2.2

13:12 17.10 17.10 8.20 8.20 0.30 0.30 94.9 94.1 9.13 9.05 5.19 5.09 3.2

Remarks:

Single underline denotes exceedance over Action Level.

Double underline denotes exceedance over Limit Level.
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Water Monitoring Result at Monitoring Station AC1 - Channelized nullah across the Project site (Upstream Reference Station)

Time Weater
Condition

Average Average Average Average Average Average Value Average

- - - - - - - - - - - - - -

- - - - - - - - - - - - - -

- - - - - - - - - - - - - -

- - - - - - - - - - - - - -

- - - - - - - - - - - - - -

- - - - - - - - - - - - - -

- - - - - - - - - - - - - -

- - - - - - - - - - - - - -

- - - - - - - - - - - - - -

- - - - - - - - - - - - - -

- - - - - - - - - - - - - -

- - - - - - - - - - - - - -

- - - - - - - - - - - - - -

- - - - - - - - - - - - - -

- - - - - - - - - - - - - -

- - - - - - - - - - - - - -

- - - - - - - - - - - - - -

- - - - - - - - - - - - - -

- - - - - - - - - - - - - -

- - - - - - - - - - - - - -

- - - - - - - - - - - - - -

- - - - - - - - - - - - - -

- - - - - - - - - - - - - -

- - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Remarks:

Upstream Monitoring Station (Monitoring Station AC1) would be taken as reference for exceedance investigation only.

-

- -

30/12/2020 Fine - - - - - -

-

-

28/12/2020 Fine - - - - - -

- -

23/12/2020 Fine - - - - - -

-

-

21/12/2020 Fine - - - - - -

- -

18/12/2020 Fine - - - - - -

-

-

16/12/2020 Fine - - - - - -

- -

14/12/2020 Fine - - - - - -

-

-

11/12/2020 Fine - - - - - -

- -

09/12/2020 Fine - - - - - -

-

-

07/12/2020 Fine - - - - - -

- -

04/12/2020 Fine - - - - - -

Value

-

02/12/2020 Fine - - - - - -

mg/LDate
Sampling Depth Suspended Solids

m
Value Value Value Value Value

pHWater Temperature
o
C - ppt

Salinity DO Saturation
%

DO Turbidity
NTUmg/L



Water Monitoring Result at Monitoring Station AC2 - Channelized nullah across the Project site (Upstream Reference Station)

Time Weater Water Temperature pH Salinity DO Saturation DO Turbidity
Condition

o
C - ppt % mg/L NTU

Average Average Average Average Average Average Value Average

- - - - - - - - - - - - - -

- - - - - - - - - - - - - -

- - - - - - - - - - - - - -

- - - - - - - - - - - - - -

- - - - - - - - - - - - - -

- - - - - - - - - - - - - -

- - - - - - - - - - - - - -

- - - - - - - - - - - - - -

- - - - - - - - - - - - - -

- - - - - - - - - - - - - -

- - - - - - - - - - - - - -

- - - - - - - - - - - - - -

- - - - - - - - - - - - - -

- - - - - - - - - - - - - -

- - - - - - - - - - - - - -

- - - - - - - - - - - - - -

- - - - - - - - - - - - - -

- - - - - - - - - - - - - -

- - - - - - - - - - - - - -

- - - - - - - - - - - - - -

- - - - - - - - - - - - - -

- - - - - - - - - - - - - -

- - - - - - - - - - - - - -

- - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Remarks:

Upstream Monitoring Station (Monitoring Station AC2) would be taken as reference for exceedance investigation only.

- - - -

- - -

28/12/2020 Fine - - - - - - -

- - - - - - -

-21/12/2020 Fine - - - - - - -

- - -

16/12/2020 Fine - - - - - - - -

-

11/12/2020 Fine - - - - - - - -

09/12/2020 Fine - - - - - - -

-

04/12/2020 Fine - - - - -

Value Value Value Value Value

- - - - -

- - -

- - - -

-

- - -

23/12/2020 Fine -

- - - -14/12/2020 Fine -

07/12/2020 Fine - - - - - - - -

30/12/2020 Fine -

18/12/2020 Fine -

mg/L

-

Date
Sampling Depth Suspended Solids

m
Value

02/12/2020 Fine -



Water Monitoring Result at Monitoring Station AC3 - Channelized nullah across the Project site (Upstream Reference Station)

Time Weater Water Temperature pH Salinity DO Saturation DO Turbidity
Condition

o
C - ppt % mg/L NTU

Average Average Average Average Average Average Value Average

11:55 19.60 19.60 7.84 7.84 0.23 0.23 88.9 94.1 8.13 8.60 26.91 26.89 63.6

11:55 19.70 19.70 7.83 7.83 0.24 0.24 95.6 96.1 8.73 8.78 26.81 26.65 16.7

11:25 17.80 17.80 7.71 7.71 0.22 0.22 95.3 99.8 9.02 9.44 4.21 4.10 1.6

11:27 18.20 18.20 7.71 7.71 0.23 0.23 102.6 103.1 9.68 9.72 4.03 4.03 1.7

09:22 18.30 18.30 7.89 7.89 0.21 0.21 96.9 103.5 9.11 9.44 6.97 6.98 1.9

09:24 18.30 18.30 7.88 7.88 0.22 0.22 101.4 101.5 9.52 9.53 6.98 6.98 1.8

13:40 19.30 19.30 7.98 7.98 0.51 0.51 95.7 95.7 8.78 8.78 5.51 5.50 3

13:42 19.40 19.40 7.96 7.96 0.55 0.55 95.4 95.0 8.75 8.71 5.49 5.48 1.3

09:50 20.40 20.40 8.43 8.43 0.45 0.45 96.9 97.3 8.72 8.75 40.91 40.74 59.4

09:52 20.40 20.40 8.44 8.44 0.45 0.45 97.4 97.5 8.77 8.77 40.62 40.08 62.4

13:38 20.10 20.10 7.84 7.84 0.25 0.25 90.6 94.3 8.21 8.54 5.50 5.48 2.6

13:40 20.30 20.30 7.83 7.83 0.24 0.24 95.1 95.2 8.60 8.60 5.45 5.44 3

11:30 16.60 16.60 7.87 7.87 0.23 0.23 107.3 106.3 10.42 10.33 6.34 6.33 3.5

11:32 16.70 16.70 7.86 7.86 0.23 0.23 105.5 104.6 10.25 10.16 6.21 6.20 3.6

10:40 16.80 16.80 7.74 7.74 0.22 0.22 106.3 105.2 10.29 10.18 5.43 5.45 2.6

10:42 16.90 16.90 7.73 7.73 0.22 0.22 104.0 102.2 10.07 9.89 5.47 5.56 2.5

10:35 16.30 16.30 8.39 8.38 0.26 0.26 94.1 94.6 9.21 9.27 10.47 10.46 9.8

10:37 16.30 16.30 8.38 8.37 0.26 0.26 95.0 95.3 9.30 9.33 10.55 10.53 9.4

10:15 17.40 17.40 8.03 8.03 0.26 0.26 86.9 88.0 8.31 8.41 10.39 10.22 5.8

10:17 17.50 17.50 8.08 8.08 0.26 0.26 87.4 86.0 8.36 8.22 10.22 10.32 5.2

11:46 20.70 20.70 7.65 7.65 0.28 0.28 92.7 91.3 8.23 8.11 5.29 5.32 13.1

11:48 21.00 21.00 7.60 7.60 0.28 0.28 92.1 92.7 8.20 8.27 5.34 5.35 3.3

12:05 16.40 16.40 10.20 10.20 0.27 0.27 96.1 97.0 9.38 9.46 8.65 8.65 8.4

12:07 16.70 16.70 10.20 10.20 0.27 0.27 97.1 97.7 9.46 9.51 8.64 8.65 9.2

Remarks:

Upstream Monitoring Station (Monitoring Station AC3) would be taken as reference for exceedance investigation only.

8.6 8.8

5.3 8.2

30/12/2020 Fine Surface 16.55 10.2 0.27 96.98 9.5

10.3 5.5

28/12/2020 Fine Surface 20.85 7.6 0.28 92.20 8.2

8.0 6.1

23/12/2020 Fine Surface 17.45 8.1 0.26 87.08 8.3

5.8 3.1

21/12/2020 07:12 Surface 16.58 8.1 0.24 99.59 9.7

6.3 3.6

18/12/2020 Fine Surface 16.75 7.8 0.23 105.40 10.2

5.5 2.8

16/12/2020 Fine Surface 16.65 7.9 0.23 105.93 10.3

40.6 60.9

14/12/2020 Fine Surface 20.20 7.8 0.25 93.80 8.5

5.5 2.2

11/12/2020 Fine Surface 20.40 8.4 0.45 97.28 8.8

7.0 1.9

09/12/2020 Fine Surface 19.35 8.0 0.53 95.45 8.8

4.1 1.7

07/12/2020 Fine Surface 18.30 7.9 0.22 100.83 9.4

26.8 40.2

04/12/2020 Fine Surface 18.00 7.7 0.23 100.20 9.5

Value

02/12/2020 Fine Surface 19.65 7.8 0.24 93.68 8.6

mg/LDate
Sampling Depth Suspended Solids

m
Value Value Value Value Value
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Appendix 5.5 

 

Monthly Summary Waste Flow Table 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Contract No.: NE/2017/03 

Development of Anderson Road Quarry Site – Road Improvement Works and Pedestrian Connectivity Facilities Works Phase 2A 

Monthly Summary Waste Flow Table for 2020(year) 

Month 

Actual Quantities of Inert C&D Materials Generated Monthly Actual Quantities of C&D Wastes Generated Monthly 

Total Quantity 

Generated 

Hard Rock and 

Large Broken 

Concrete 

Reused in the 

Contract 

Reused in other 

Projects 

Disposed as 

Public Fill 
Imported Fill Metals 

Paper/ cardboard 

packaging 

Plastics 

(see Note 3) 
Chemical Waste 

Others, e.g. 

general refuse 

(in '000m3) (in '000m3) (in '000m3) (in '000m3) (in '000m3) (in '000m3) (in '000 kg) (in '000kg) (in '000kg) (in '000kg) (in '000m3) 

Jan 1.284 0.000 0.083 1.058 1.202 0.000 0.002 0.069 0.000 0.000 0.029 

Feb 4.744 0.000 0.023 1.590 4.721 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.620 0.000 0.027 

Mar 6.140 0.000 0.083 0.503 6.057 0.000 0.002 0.054 0.569 0.000 0.025 

Apr 1.828 0.000 0.000 0.968 1.828 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.031 

May 0.380 0.000 0.000 0.015 0.380 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.260 0.000 0.026 

Jun 1.181 0.000 0.000 0.135 1.181 0.000 0.002 0.176 2.210 0.000 0.015 

Sub-total 15.557 0.000 0.188 4.268 15.370 0.000 0.006 0.299 3.660 0.000 0.153 

Jul 2.107 0.000 0.938 1.575 1.169 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.011 

Aug 2.041 0.000 0.323 0.713 1.718 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.830 0.000 0.048 

Sep 2.924 0.000 0.443 0.570 2.482 0.000 0.003 0.022 0.850 0.000 0.024 

Oct 1.324 0.000 0.090 1.185 1.234 0.000 0.000 0.000 1.218 0.000 0.046 

Nov 0.246 0.000 0.015 0.405 0.231 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.532 0.000 0.037 

Dec 1.442 0.000 0.503 0.308 0.939 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.546 0.000 0.042 

Total 25.641 0.000 2.498 9.023 23.144 0.000 0.009 0.321 7.636 0.000 0.362 



Contract No.: NE/2017/03 

Development of Anderson Road Quarry Site – Road Improvement Works and Pedestrian Connectivity Facilities Works Phase 2A 

 

Forecast of Total Quantities of C&D Materials to be Generated from the Contract* 

Total Quantity 

Generated 

Hard Rock and 

Large Broken 

Concrete 

Reused in the 

Contract 

Reused in other 

Projects 

Disposed as 

Public Fill 
Imported Fill Metals 

Paper/ cardboard 

packaging 

Plastics 

(see Note 3) 
Chemical Waste 

Others, e.g. 

general refuse 

(in '000m3) (in '000m3) (in '000m3) (in '000m3) (in '000m3) (in '000m3) (in '000 kg) (in '000kg) (in '000kg) (in '000kg) (in '000m3) 

15.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 15.000 0.000 0.100 2.000 0.300 1.000 3.500 

 

Notes:  (1) The performance targets are given in PS Clause 6.14.  

(2) The waste flow table shall also include C&D materials that are specified in the Contract to be imported for use at the Site. 

(3) Plastics refer to plastic bottles/containers, plastic sheets/foam from packaging material and waste will be collected by recycler for recycling 

(4) Use the conversion factor, density of general refuse (1 t/m3) and inert C&D materials (2 t/m3). 

(5) Use the conversion factor for chemical waste (0.88kg/L) 
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Appendix 6.1 

 

Event Action Plans  
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  Monthly EM&A Report 

Event and Action Plan for Construction Noise 
 

EVENT   ACTION  

 ET  IEC  ER  CONTRACTOR  

Action Level being 
exceeded  

1. Notify ER, IEC and Contractor;  
2. Carry out investigation;  
3. Report the results of 

investigation to the IEC, ER 
and Contractor;  

4. Discuss with the IEC and 
Contractor on remedial 
measures required;  

5. Increase monitoring frequency 
to check mitigation 
effectiveness. 

 
  

1. Review the investigation 
results submitted by the ET;  

2. Review the proposed 
remedial measures by the 
Contractor and advise the 
ER accordingly;  

3. Advise the ER on the 
effectiveness of the 
proposed remedial 
measures.  

 

1. Confirm receipt of notification of 
failure in writing;  

2. Notify Contractor;  
3. Require Contractor to propose 

remedial measures for the 
analyzed noise problem; 

4. Ensure remedial measures are 
properly implemented. 

 
 

1. Submit noise mitigation 
proposals to ET Leader / ER; 

2. Implement noise mitigation 
proposals.  

 
 
 
 

Limit Level being 
exceeded  

1. Inform IEC, ER, Contractor and 
EPD;  

2. Repeat measurements to 
confirm findings;  

3. Increase monitoring frequency;  
4. Identify source and investigate 

the cause of exceedance;  
5. Carry out analysis of 

Contractor’s working 
procedures;  

6. Discuss with the IEC, 
Contractor and ER on remedial 
measures required;  

7. Assess effectiveness of 
Contractor’s remedial actions 
and keep IEC, EPD and ER 
informed of the results;  

8. If exceedance stops, cease 
additional monitoring.  

 

1. Discuss amongst ER, ET, 
and Contractor on the 
potential remedial actions;  

2. Review Contractor’s 
remedial actions whenever 
necessary to assure their 
effectiveness and advise the 
ER accordingly.  

  

1. Confirm receipt of notification of 
failure in writing;  

2. Notify Contractor;  
3. In consolidation with the IEC, 

agree with the Contractor on the 
remedial measures to be 
implemented;  

4. Supervise the implementation of 
remedial measures;  

5. If exceedance continues, 
consider stopping the Contractor 
to continue working on that 
portion of work which causes the 
exceedance until the 
exceedance is abated.  

 

1. Take immediate action to 
avoid further exceedance;  

2. Submit proposals for 
remedial actions to IEC and 
ER within 3 working days of 
notification;  

3. Implement the agreed 
proposals;  

4. Submit further proposal if 
problem still not under 
control;  

5. Stop the relevant portion of 
works as instructed by the 
ER until the exceedance is 
abated. 
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  Monthly EM&A Report 

Event and Action Plan for Construction Air Quality 
 

EVENT  
 ACTION   

ET  IEC  ER  CONTRACTOR  

ACTION LEVEL   

1. Exceedance for 
one sample  

1. Identify source, investigate the 
causes of exceedance and propose 
remedial measures;  

2. Inform Contractor, IEC and ER;  
3. Repeat measurement to confirm 

finding;  
4. Increase monitoring frequency to 

daily.  
 

1. Check monitoring data submitted 
by ET; 

2. Check Contractor’s working 
method; and 

3. Review and advise the ET and ER 
on the effectiveness of the 
proposed remedial measures. 

 

1. Notify Contractor.  
 

1. Identify source(s), investigate 
the causes of exceedance 
and propose remedial 
measures; 

2. Implement remedial 
measures; and 

3. Amend working methods 
agreed with the ER as 
appropriate 

 

2. Exceedance for 
two or more 
consecutive samples  

1. Identify source;  
2. Inform Contractor, IEC and ER;  
3. Advise the Contractor and ER on the 

effectiveness of the proposed 
remedial measures;  

4. Repeat measurements to confirm 
findings;  

5. Increase monitoring frequency to 
daily;  

6. Discuss with IEC and Contractor on 
remedial actions required;  

7. If exceedance continues, arrange 
meeting with Contractor, IEC and 
ER; 

8. If exceedance stops, cease 
additional monitoring. 

 

1. Check monitoring data submitted 
by ET; 

2. Check Contractor’s working 
method; 

3. Discuss with ET, ER and 
Contractor on possible remedial 
measures; 

4. Advise the ET and ER on the 
effectiveness of the proposed 
remedial measures; 

5. Supervise Implementation of 
remedial measures. 

  

1. Confirm receipt of notification 
of exceedance in writing; 

2. Notify Contractor; 
3. Ensure remedial measures 

properly implemented. 
4. If exceedance continues, 

consider what portion of the 
work is responsible and 
instruct the Contractor to stop 
that portion of work until the 
exceedance is abated. 

1. Identify source and 
investigate the causes of 
exceedance; 

2. Submit proposals for 
remedial measures to the ER 
with a copy to ET and IEC 
within three working days of 
notification; 

3. Implement the agreed 
proposals; and 

4. Amend proposal as 
appropriate. 
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Event and Action Plan for Construction Air Quality (Con’t) 
 

EVENT  
 ACTION   

ET  IEC  ER  CONTRACTOR  

LIMIT LEVEL   

1. Exceedance for 
one sample  

1. Identify source, investigate the 
causes of exceedance and propose 
remedial measures; 

2. Inform Contractor, IEC, ER, and 
EPD; 

3. Repeat measurement to confirm 
finding; 

4. Increase monitoring frequency to 
daily; 

5. Assess effectiveness of Contractor’s 
remedial actions and keep IEC, EPD 
and ER informed of the results. 

1. Check monitoring data submitted 
by ET; 

2. Check Contractor’s working 
method; 

3. Discuss with ET and Contractor on 
possible remedial measures; 

4. Advise the ER on the effectiveness 
of the proposed remedial 
measures; 

5. Supervise implementation of 
remedial measures. 

 

1. Confirm receipt of notification 
of exceedance in writing; 

2. Notify Contractor; 
3. Ensure remedial measures 

properly implemented. 
 

1. Identify source(s) and 
investigate the causes of 
exceedance; 

2. Take immediate action to 
avoid further exceedance; 

3. Submit proposals for 
remedial measures to ER 
with a copy to ET and IEC 
within three working days of 
notification; 

4. Implement the agreed 
proposals; and 

5. Amend proposal if 
appropriate. 

  

2. Exceedance for 
two or more 
consecutive 
samples  

1. Notify IEC, ER, Contractor and EPD; 
2. Identify source; 
3. Repeat measurement to confirm 

findings; 
4. Increase monitoring frequency to 

daily; 
5. Carry out analysis of Contractor’s 

working 
6. procedures to determine possible 

mitigation to be implemented; 
7. Arrange meeting with IEC and ER to 

discuss the remedial actions to be 
taken; 

8. Assess effectiveness of Contractor’s 
remedial actions and keep IEC, EPD 
and ER informed of the results; 

9. If exceedance stops, cease 
additional monitoring. 

1. Check monitoring data submitted 
by the ET; 

2. Discuss amongst ER, ET, and 
Contractor on the potential 
remedial actions; 

3. Review Contractor’ s remedial 
actions whenever necessary to 
assure their effectiveness and 
advise the ER accordingly; 

4. Supervise the implementation of 
remedial measures. 

1. Confirm receipt of notification 
of exceedance in writing; 

2. In consultation with the ET 
and IEC, agree with the 
Contractor on the remedial 
measures to be implemented; 

3. Supervise the implementation 
of remedial measures; and 

4. If exceedance continues, 
consider what portion of the 
work is responsible and 
instruct the Contractor to stop 
that portion of work until the 
exceedance is abated. 

1. Identify source(s) and 
investigate the causes of 
exceedance; 

2. Take immediate action to 
avoid further exceedance; 

3. Submit proposals for 
remedial measures to the ER 
with a copy to the IEC and 
ET within three working days 
of notification; 

4. Implement the agreed 
proposals; 

5. Revise and resubmit 
proposals if problem still not 
under control; and 

6. Stop the relevant portion of 
works as determined by the 
ER until the exceedance is 
abated. 
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Event and Action Plan for Water Quality  
 

EVENT   ACTION  

 ET  IEC  ER  CONTRACTOR  

ACTION LEVEL 

Action level being 
exceeded by one 
sampling day  

1. Repeat in situ measurement to 
confirm findings; 

2. Identify reasons for 
noncompliance and source(s) of 
impact; 

3. Inform IEC and Contractor; 
4. Check monitoring data, all plant, 

equipment and Contractor's 
working methods; 

5. Discuss mitigation measures 
with IEC, ER and Contractor; 

6. Repeat measurement on next 
day of exceedance. 
 

1. Discuss with ET, ER and 
Contractor on the mitigation 
measures; 

2. Review proposals on 
mitigation measures submitted 
by Contractor and advise the 
ER accordingly; 

3. Assess the effectiveness of the 
implemented mitigation 
measures. 
 

1. Discuss with ET, IEC and 
Contractor on the proposed 
mitigation measures; 

2. Make agreement on the 
mitigation measures to be 
implemented. 

3. Supervise the 
implementation of remedial 
measures. 
 

1. Inform the ER and confirm 
notification of the 
noncompliance in writing; 

2. Rectify unacceptable practice; 
3. Check all plant and 

equipment; 
4. Consider changes of working 

methods; 
5. Discuss with ET, ER and IEC 

and propose mitigation 
measures to IEC and ER; 

6. Implement the agreed 
mitigation measures. 
 

Action level being 
exceeded by more 
than one 
consecutive 
sampling days  

1. Repeat in situ measurement to 
confirm findings; 

2. Identify reasons for 
noncompliance and source(s) of 
impact; 

3. Inform IEC and Contractor; 
4. Check monitoring data, all plant, 

equipment and Contractor's 
working methods; 

5. Discuss mitigation measures 
with IEC, ER and Contractor; 

6. Ensure mitigation measures are 
implemented; 

7. Prepare to increase the 
monitoring frequency to daily; 

8. Repeat measurement on next 
day of exceedance. 
 

1. Discuss with ET, ER and 
Contractor on the mitigation 
measures; 

2. Review proposals on 
mitigation measures submitted 
by Contractor and advise the 
ER accordingly; 

3. Assess the effectiveness of the 
implemented mitigation 
measures. 
 

1. Discuss with ET, IEC and 
Contractor on the proposed 
mitigation measures; 

2. Make agreement on the 
mitigation measures to be 
implemented; 

3. Supervise the 
implementation of remedial 
measures. 
 

1. Inform the ER and confirm 
notification of the 
noncompliance in writing; 

2. Rectify unacceptable practice; 
3. Check all plant and 

equipment; 
4. Consider changes of working 

methods; 
5. Discuss with ET, ER and IEC 

and propose mitigation 
measures to IEC and ER 
within three working days; 

6. Implement the agreed 
mitigation measures. 
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EVENT   ACTION  

 ET  IEC  ER  CONTRACTOR  

LIMIT LEVEL 

Limit level being 
exceeded by one 
sampling day  

1. Repeat in situ measurement to 
confirm findings; 

2. Identify reasons for 
noncompliance and source(s) of 
impact; 

3. Inform IEC Contractor and EPD; 
4. Check monitoring data, all plant, 

equipment and Contractor's 
working methods; 

5. Discuss mitigation measures 
with IEC, ER and Contractor; 

6. Ensure mitigation measures are 
implemented; 

7. Increase the monitoring 
frequency to daily until no 
exceedance of Limit level. 

1. Discuss with ET, ER and 
Contractor on the mitigation 
measures; 

2. Review proposals on 
mitigation measures submitted 
by Contractor and advise the 
ER accordingly; 

3. Assess the effectiveness of the 
implemented mitigation 
measures. 

1. Discuss with IEC, ET and 
Contractor on the proposed 
mitigation measures; 

2. Request Contractor to 
critically review the working 
methods; 

3. Make agreement on the 
mitigation measures to be 
implemented; 

4. Supervise the 
implementation of remedial 
measures. 

1. Inform the ER and confirm 
notification of the 
noncompliance in writing; 

2. Rectify unacceptable practice; 
3. Check all plant and 

equipment; 
4. Consider changes of working 

methods; 
5. Discuss with ET, IEC and ER 

and propose mitigation 
measures to IEC and ER 
within three working days; 

6. Implement the agreed 
mitigation measures. 

Limit level being 
exceeded by more 
than one 
consecutive 
sampling days  

1. Repeat in situ measurement to 
confirm findings; 

2. Identify reasons for 
noncompliance and source(s) of 
impact; 

3. Inform IEC Contractor and EPD; 
4. Check monitoring data, all plant, 

equipment and Contractor's 
working methods; 

5. Discuss mitigation measures 
with IEC, ER and Contractor; 

6. Ensure mitigation measures are 
implemented;  

7. Increase the monitoring 
frequency to daily until no 
exceedance of Limit level for two 
consecutive days. 

1. Discuss with ET, ER and 
Contractor on the mitigation 
measures; 

2. Review proposals on 
mitigation measures submitted 
by Contractor and advise the 
ER accordingly; 

3. Assess the effectiveness of the 
implemented mitigation 
measures. 

1. Discuss with IEC, ET and 
Contractor on the proposed 
mitigation measures; 

2. Request Contractor to 
critically review the working 
methods; 

3. Make agreement on the 
mitigation measures to be 
implemented; 

4. Supervise the 
implementation of remedial 
measures; 

5. Consider and instruct, if 
necessary, the Contractor to 
slow down or to stop all or 
part of the construction 
activities until no 
exceedance of Limit level. 

1. Inform the ER and confirm 
notification of the 
noncompliance in writing; 

2. Rectify unacceptable practice; 
3. Check all plant and 

equipment; 
4. Consider changes of working 

methods; 
5. Discuss with ET, IEC and ER 

and propose mitigation 
measures to IEC and ER 
within three working days; 

6. Implement the agreed 
mitigation measures; 

7. As directed by the ER, to slow 
down or to stop all or part of 
the construction activities. 
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Event and Action Plan for Landscape and Visual 
 

EVENT   ACTION  

 ET  IEC  ER  CONTRACTOR  

LIMIT LEVEL 

Nonconformity 
on one 
occasion 

1. Identify source(s); 
2. Inform the Contractor, IEC and 

ER; 
3. Discuss remedial actions with 

IEC, ER and Contractor; 
4. Monitor remedial actions until 

rectification has been completed 

1. Check inspection report; 
2. Check contractor’s working 

method; 
3. Discuss with ET, ER and 

Contractor on possible 
remedial measures;  

4. Advise ER on effectiveness of 
proposed remedial measures; 

5. Check implementation of 
remedial measures 

1. Confirm receipt of 
notification of non-conformity 
in writing 

2. Review and agree on the 
remedial measures 
proposed by the Contractor; 

3. Supervise implementation of 
remedial 

1. Identify source and investigate 
the non- conformity 

2. Implement remedial measures 
3. Amend working methods 

agreed with ER as appropriate 
4. Rectify damage and undertake 

any necessary replacement 

Repeated 
Nonconformity 

1. Identify source(s) 
2. Inform the Contractor, IEC and 

ER; 
3. Discuss inspection frequency 
4. Discuss remedial actions with 

IEC, ER and Contractor 
5. Monitor remedial actions until 

rectification has been 
completed; 

6. If non- conformity stops, cease 
additional monitoring 

1. Check inspection report 
2. Check Contractor’s working 

method 
3. Discuss with ET, ER and 

Contractor on possible 
remedial measures 

4. Advise ER on effectiveness of 
proposed remedial measures 

5. Supervise implementation of 
remedial measures 

1. Notify the Contractor 
2. In consultation with the ET 

and IEC, agree with the 
Contractor on the remedial 
measures to be 
implemented 

3. Supervise implementation of 
remedial measures 

1. Identify source and investigate 
the non- conformity 

2. Implement remedial measures 
3. Amend working methods 

agreed with ER as appropriate 
4. Rectify damage and undertake 

any necessary replacement. 
Stop relevant portion of works 
as determined by ER until the 
non- conformity is abated. 
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Appendix 6.2 

 

Summary for Notification of Exceedance 



Service Contract No. EDO/01/2017

Environmental Team for Development of Anderson Road Quarry Site

  Lam Geotechnics Limited Road Improvement Works

Summary for Notification of Exceedance

Ref. No. Date Time Location Construction Noise Level, dB(A) Parameter Action Level Limit Level dB(A) Follow-up action

X_N005 28-Dec-20 15:07
NMC05 - G/F, Hong Wah Court 

Block B Yee Hong House
77 Leq(30-min)

when one documented 

complaint was received.
75

Possible reason: Drilling works at the edge of the slope with partially coverage of noise barrier at the slope of Lin Tak Road

Action taken / to be taken: Repeat measurement to confirm result and reviewed the trend of noise measurement. Analysis of 

contractor's working procedure. Additional monitoring was conducted on 29 December 2020 and no 

exceedance was recorded.

Remarks / Other Obs: The investigation is still undertaken, and would be reported in next monthly report.
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Complaint Log 
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Appendix 8.1 

Environmental Complaints Log 

 

Complaint 
Log No. 

Date of 
Complaint 

Received 
From and 

Received By  

Location of 
Complainant 

Nature of Complaint  Outcome  Status 

20190902 
2 September 

2019 
DSD 

A portion of Clear 
Water Bay Road, 
near the junction 
of Fei Ngo Shan 

Road 

The complainant reported that muddy water 
was improperly overflown from the construction 
site under Contract NE/2017/03 at Clear Water 
Bay Road and eventually to the downstream 
public storm water drainage system on 02 
September 2019 

The investigation report from contractor has 
revealed that the gaps between sand bags at site 
boundary would be the potential source of muddy 
water leakage. 

 

Remedial action taken according to the 
investigation report conducted by Contractor: 

1. The sand bags were replaced by cement sand 
mortar which filled the gaps between water-filled 
barriers along the site boundary to block the 
leakage point. 

2. Additional sedimentation tank has been added to 
increase buffer for further treatment by the 
wastewater treatment facility. 

3. Concrete ramp was provided at the site entrance 
to mitigate against potential surface runoff related 
impact. 

4. Specific training for the subcontractor and front-
line staff has been provided to enhance their 
knowledge on the requirements of discharge 
license. 

ET recorded WQM exceedance on SS on 06 Sept 
2019 and 09 Sept 2019, effectiveness of remedial 
measures under rainy days requires close 
monitoring. Regular joint site inspections on 06 &19 
September 2019 had observed that wastewater 
treatment facilities required further improvement 
particularly in rainy days.  

ET and IEC recommended contractor to provide 
proper protection to the nearby gullies like 
membrane or sandbags.  

ET reminded Contractor/RSS to inform ET and IEC 
upon the receipt of environmental complaint to 
allow timely investigation. 

Closed 



 

Balfour
Bea~y  

 

 
Lam Environmental Services Limited 
 

 

Service Contract No: EDO/01/2017 
Environmental Team for  

Development of Anderson Road Quarry Site –  
Road Improvement Works  

 

  Monthly EM&A Report 
Appendix 8.1 

Complaint 
Log No. 

Date of 
Complaint 

Received 
From and 

Received By  

Location of 
Complainant 

Nature of Complaint  Outcome  Status 

20200315 
15 March 

2020 

Resident of 

Hong Wah 

Court 

Slope at Lin Tak 
Road, Opposite 
to Hong Wah 

Court 

The complainant, resident of Hong Wah Court, 
reported to CEDD by email dated on 15 March 
2020 that the resident at Hong Wah Court was 
affected by the noise nuisance from the 
construction site under Contract NE/2017/03 at 
Lin Tak Road since the construction activities 
started for approximately one year especially 
for the period under the attack of coronavirus-
19 recently. 

Remedial action taken according to the 
observations by ET: 

1. Noise barriers have been setup along the haul 
road and working area as much as possible. 

2. The head of the drillers and breakers has been 
wrapped with noise absorption materials during 
operation. 

3. The contractor has made different combination of 
group of plants to avoid multiple noisy works 
operating at the same time. 

4. Moveable noise barrier was observed in place for 
breaking works. 

Closed 

20200403 3 April 2020 
Resident of 

Hong Wah 

Court 

Slope at Lin Tak 
Road, Opposite 
to Hong Wah 

Court 

The complainant, a resident of Hong Wah 
Court, reported to AECOM through the hotline 
dated on 3 April 2020 that the resident at 
Hong Wah Court was affected by the noise 
nuisance from the construction site under 
Contract NE/2017/03 at Lin Tak Road. She 
claimed that the slope cutting works have 
been carried out from 8:00 to 18:00, which 
was very annoying and made her anxious 
especially under the situation that the 
government called citizen to stay at home 
avoiding the infection of coronavirus-19. 

 
The complaint regarding the construction 
noise at Lin Tak Road referred by AECOM 
was received by ET on 7 April 2020. 
  
According to the information provided by the 
contractor, and also reported in EM&A 
monthly report, that slope works using drill 
and split method were conducted under 
contract NE/2017/03 at RIW3 of Lin Tak Road 
starting from August 2019. Based on the 
observation of recent monitorings, slope 
cutting with breaker and driller were the major 
sources of the construction noise. 
 

Remedial action taken according to the 
observations by ET: 

1. Noise barriers have been setup along the haul 
road and working area, and only partially covered 
the works area and plants due to limited site 
conditions. 

2. The head of the drillers and breakers had been 
wrapped with noise absorption materials during 
operation. 

Closed 
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20200420 20 April 2020 
Resident of 
Hong Wah 

Court 

Slope at Lin Tak 
Road, Opposite 
to Hong Wah 

Court 

The complainant, a resident of Hong Wah 
Court, reported to AECOM through the hotline 
dated on 20 April 2020 that the noise level 
generated from the construction site at the 
slope of Lin Tak Road reached 80-90 dB 
consecutively from 8:00 to 18:30 and affecting 
their health. Moreover, the district councilor has 
reflected the complaint from resident of Hong 
Wah Court and query about the implementation 
of the noise barrier. 

Remedial action taken according to the observations 
by ET: 

1. Sequencing of works to avoid the operation of 
breaker and driller at the same time  

2. No remedial action was taken by contractor on 
improving the setting up of noise barriers for 
the covering of working area and the plant. 

3. No remedial action was taken by contractor on 
deploying movable noise barrier at drilling 
works or wrapping noise reductive materials at 
the head of the driller. 

Closed 

0200518 18 May 2020 Public 

New Clear Water 
Bay Road from 
the construction 
site at the slope 
under Shun Lee 

Disciplined 
Services 
Quarters 

The complainant reported through the 1823 
electronic form dated on 18 May 2020 that silty 
water was discharged to public road, New Clear 
Water Bay Road, from the construction site at 
the slope under Shun Lee Disciplined Services 
Quarters.  
 
The complaint concerned on the silty runoff at 
New Clear Water Bay Road was referred by 
AECOM to ET on 21 May 2020.  
 
According to the information provided by the 
contractor, silty runoff to public road was due to 
the damaged pipe at the top of the slope Shun 
Lee Disciplined Services Quarters, water 
leaked from the pipe flew along the exposed 
down slope and became silty. 

Remedial action taken according to the observations 
by ET: 

1. Placing sand bags at the perimeter of the site 
and the site exit as bunds.  

2. Repairing the damaged pipe to stop the water 
leakage. 

 

Closed 

20200525 25 May 2020 Public 

New Clear Water 
Bay Road from 
the construction 
site at the slope 
under Shun Lee 

Disciplined 
Services 
Quarters 

The complainant reported through the1823 
electronic form dated on 25 May 2020 that silty 
water was discharged to public road, New Clear 
Water Bay Road from the construction site at 
the slope under Shun Lee Disciplined Services 
Quarters.  
 
The complaint concerned on the silty runoff at 
New Clear Water Bay Road was referred by 
AECOM to ET on 3 June 2020 respectively. 
  
According to the observation and inspection, 

Remedial action taken according to the observations 
by ET: 

1. Placing sand bags at the site boundary and 
the site exit as bunds.  

2. Deployed one more set of sedimentation tank 
and wastewater treatment facilities. 

3. Diversion of part of the runoff from the top of 
the slope to avoid flowing through soil surface. 

 

Closed 
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the silty runoff should be caused by the large 
volume of water flow through the soil surface of 
the construction site after heavy rainfall. 

202007007 7 July 2020 
Resident of 

Hong Wah 

Court 

Slope at Lin Tak 
Road, Opposite 
to Hong Wah 

Court 

The complainant, District Councilor, reported to 
AECOM through the hotline dated on 7 July 
2020 that the resident complaint the 
construction noise generated from the 
construction site at the slope of Lin Tak Road 
was annoying and no mitigation measures for 
the construction noise was implemented.  
 
The complaints regarding the construction 
noise at Lin Tak Road referred by AECOM was 
received by ET on 7 July 2020 respectively. 
  
According to the information provided by the 
contractor, and also reported in EM&A monthly 
report, that slope works using drill and split 
method were conducted under contract 
NE/2017/03 at RIW3 of Lin Tak Road starting 
from August 2019. Based on the observation of 
recent monitoring, slope cutting with breaker 
and driller were the major sources of the 
construction noise. 

Remedial action taken according to the 
observations by ET: 

1. Setting up of noise barriers for the covering 
of working area and the plant was observed since 
15 June 2020. 

2. Quieter breaker, claimed by the contractor, 
was observed installed.   

3. The plant and working area were covered by 
noise barrier most of the time during the monitoring 
and inspections. 

Closed 

20200718 18 July 2020 Public 

Slope at Lin Tak 
Road, Opposite 
to Hong Wah 

Court 

The complainant, District Councilor, reported 
to AECOM through the hotline dated on 18 
July 2020 that no water spraying was carried 
out by contractor during dusty construction 
works at the slope of Lin Tak Road and 
fugitive dust was observed and cause dust 
impact to the complainant’s property.  

 
The complaints regarding the construction 
noise at Lin Tak Road referred by AECOM 
was received by ET on 20 July 2020 
respectively. 
  
According to the information provided by the 
contractor, and also reported in EM&A 
monthly report, that slope works using drill 
and split method were conducted under 
contract NE/2017/03 at RIW3 of Lin Tak Road 

Remedial action taken according to the observations 
by ET: 

1. Facilities for water spraying was observed 
being setup at the slope of Lin Tak Road.  

 

Closed 
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starting from August 2019. Based on the 
observation of recent monitoring, slope cutting 
with breaker and driller were the major 
sources of dust emissions. 

 

20200718 18 July 2020 Public 

Slope at Lin Tak 
Road, Opposite 
to Hong Wah 

Court 

 
The complainant, District Councilor, reported 
to AECOM through the hotline dated on 18 
July 2020 that the resident of block C 
complained the construction noise generated 
from the construction site at the slope of Lin 
Tak Road was causing noise nuisance. 

 
The complaint regarding the construction 
noise at Lin Tak Road referred by AECOM 
was received by ET on 20 July 2020. 
  
According to the information provided by the 
contractor, and also reported in EM&A 
monthly report, that slope works using drill 
and split method were conducted under 
contract NE/2017/03 at RIW3 of Lin Tak Road 
starting from August 2019. Based on the 
observation of recent monitoring, slope cutting 
with breaker and driller were the major 
sources of the construction noise. 

 

Remedial action taken according to the observations 
by ET: 

1. Setting up of noise barriers for the covering of 
working area and the plant was observed 
since 15 June 2020. 

2. Quieter breaker, claimed by the contractor, 
was observed installed.   

3. The plant and working area were covered by 
noise barrier in most of the time during noise 
monitoring and site inspections. 

4. Sequencing of works was observed that the 
driller and breaker were operated alternatively 
to avoid concurrent noisy works. 

 

Closed 

20200724 24 July 2020 Public 
New Clear Water 
Bay Road near 
Sienna Garden 

The complainant, resident of Sienna Garden, 
reported to AECOM through the hotline dated 
on 24 July 2020 that the noise generated from 
the air compressor at the construction site of 
New Clear Wter Bay Road Road was annoying. 
 
The complaints regarding the construction 
noise at New Clear Water Bay Road referred by 
AECOM was received by ET on 27 July 2020 
respectively. 
  
According to the observation on-site and 
information provided by the contractor, piling 
work was conducting near Sienna Garden at 
New Clear Water Bay Road. 

Remedial action taken according to the observation 
during inspection conducted by ET: 

1. Setting up of noise barriers for screening up 
the air compressor was observed since 30 July 
2020. 

Closed 
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20200729 29 July 2020 Public 

Slope at Lin Tak 
Road, Opposite 
to Hong Wah 

Court 

The complainant, Resident of Hong Wah 
Court, reported to AECOM through the hotline 
dated on 29 July 2020 that the construction 
noise generated from the construction site at 
the slope of Lin Tak Road was causing noise 
nuisance to upper level of the building and 
the phone call of the complainant was 
influenced.  

 

The complaint regarding the construction 
noise at Lin Tak Road referred by AECOM 
was received by ET on 30 July 2020. 

  

According to the information provided by the 
contractor, and also reported in EM&A monthly 
report, that slope works using drill and split 
method were conducted under contract 
NE/2017/03 at RIW3 of Lin Tak Road starting 
from August 2019. Based on the observation of 
recent monitoring, slope cutting with breaker 
and driller were the major sources of the 
construction noise. 

Remedial action taken according to the observations 
by ET: 

1. Setting up of noise barriers for the covering of 
working area and the plant was observed 
since 15 June 2020. 

2. Quieter breaker, claimed by the contractor, 
was observed installed.   

3. The plant and working area were covered by 
noise barrier in most of the time during noise 
monitoring and site inspections. 

4. Sequencing of works was observed that the 
driller and breaker were operated alternatively 
to avoid concurrent noisy works. 

 

Closed 

20200825 
25 August 

2020 
Public 

New Clear Water 
Bay Road near 

Choi Wan Estate 

The complainant reported to 1823 online 
dated on 25 August 2020 that the construction 
noise generated from the construction site at 
New Clear Water Bay Road adjacent to Choi 
Wan Estate was causing noise nuisance to 
complainant’s apartment. Construction 
activities starting from 8:30 to dusk and even 
on Sunday. The construction activities have 
been conducted for a year especially for 
drilling works. The complainant has measured 
the construction noise with mobile app and 
obtained 64dB in average for one driller. The 
complainant said the condition was worse 
when two to three drillers operated at the 
same time. The complainant asked the 
completion date of the construction works and 
whether the construction noise would affect 
the health of people as the complainant was 

Remedial action taken according to the observations 
by ET: 

No further mitigation measure for construction noise 
was implemented at the moment as no drilling works 
were observed recently. 

Pending 
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seriously influenced by the noise and causing 
insomnia.  

 
The complaint regarding the construction 
noise at New Clear Water Bay Road referred 
by CEDD and AECOM was received by ET on 
30 August 2020. 
  
According to the information provided by the 
contractor, and also reported in EM&A 
monthly report, that ELS to RW pile cap and 
construct RW footing were the major 
construction works conducted under contract 
NE/2017/03 at the photo record provided by 
the complaint at RIW1 near New Clear Water 
Bay Road adjacent to Choi Wan Estate 
starting from June 2020 to August 2020. 
Based on the observation of recent 
monitoring, excavation, grouting, welding and 
loading and unloading of materials were the 
major sources of the construction noise. Pre-
drilling works have been conducted at the 
section near New Clear Water Bay Road 
adjacent to the Shun Lee Disciplined Services 
Quarters which is distance from the area that 
the complainant mentioned. 

 

20200831 
31 August 

2020 
Public 

Slope at Lin Tak 
Road, Opposite 
to Hong Wah 

Court 

The complainant, Resident of Hong Wah 
Court, reported to AECOM through the hotline 
dated on 31 August 2020 that the construction 
noise generated from the construction site at 
the slope of Lin Tak Road was causing noise 
nuisance and also causing air quality impact. 

 
The complaint regarding the construction 
noise at Lin Tak Road referred by AECOM 
was received by ET on 2 September 2020. 
  
According to the information provided by the 
contractor, and also reported in EM&A 
monthly report, that slope works using drill 

Remedial action taken according to the observations 
by ET: 

1. Setting up of noise barriers for the covering of 
working area and the plant was observed 
since 15 June 2020. 

2. Quieter breaker, claimed by the contractor, 
was observed installed.   

3. The plant and working area were covered by 
noise barrier in most of the time during noise 
monitoring and site inspections. 

4. Sequencing of works was observed that the 
driller and breaker were operated alternatively 

Pending 
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and split method were conducted under 
contract NE/2017/03 at RIW3 of Lin Tak Road 
starting from August 2019. Based on the 
observation of recent monitoring, slope cutting 
with breaker and driller were the major 
sources of the construction noise. Besides, 
breaking, drilling and loading and unloading of 
dusty materials were the major sources 
spreading dust. 

to avoid concurrent noisy works. 

5. Water spraying for breaking works was 
observed. 

20200925_1 25 Sep 2020 Public 
Slope at Lin Tak 

Road, opposite to 
Hong Wah Court 

The complainant, district councillor, reported 
to AECOM through the hotline dated on 25 
and 26 September 2020 that the residents 
from Block B and C have complaint the 
construction noise generated from the 
construction site at the slope of Lin Tak Road 
was causing noise nuisance and queried 
about the standard level of construction level 
and the limit level set for the project. The 
measurement from the resident reached 
107dB. 

The complaint regarding the construction 
noise at Lin Tak Road referred by AECOM 
was received by ET on 28 September 2020. 

 According to the information provided by the 
contractor, and also reported in EM&A 
monthly report, that slope works using drill 
and split method were conducted under 
contract NE/2017/03 at RIW3 of Lin Tak Road 
starting from August 2019. Based on the 
observation of recent monitoring, breaking 
works and drilling works were the major 
sources of the construction noise. 

Remedial action taken according to the observations 
by ET: 

1. The condition of noise barriers was improved 
on 30 September 2020 and extended the 
coverage on 8 October 2020. 

2. Quieter breaker, claimed by the contractor, 
was observed installed.   

3. The plant and working area were covered by 
noise barrier in most of the time during noise 
monitoring and site inspections. 

Pending 

20200925_2 25 Sep 2020 EPD 
Slope at Lin Tak 

Road, opposite to 
Hong Wah Court 

The complainant reported to EPD dated on 25 
September 2020 that the contractor did not 
comply with the commitment of using silent 
equipment and the noise barriers were not 
placed properly. The complainant complaint 
about the equipment generated noise 
reaching 60dB to 80dB, which has exceeded 
the limit stated in EIAO. The complainant was 

Remedial action taken according to the observations 
by ET: 

1. The condition of noise barriers was improved 
on 30 September 2020 and extended the 
coverage on 8 October 2020. 

2. Quieter breaker, claimed by the contractor, 
was observed installed.   

Pending 
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also unsatisfied with the improper use of noise 
barriers, for example, the plant was not 
covered by noise barrier and the noise 
barriers were not relocated according to the 
change in working area. 

The complaint regarding the construction 
noise at Lin Tak Road referred by EPD was 
received by ET on 28 September 2020. 

 According to the information provided by the 
contractor, and also reported in EM&A 
monthly report, that slope works using drill 
and split method were conducted under 
contract NE/2017/03 at RIW3 of Lin Tak Road 
starting from August 2019. Based on the 
observation of recent monitoring, breaking 
works and drilling works were the major 
sources of the construction noise. 

3. The plant and working area were covered by 
noise barrier in most of the time during noise 
monitoring and site inspections. 

20200926 26 Sep 2020 EPD 
Slope at Lin Tak 

Road, opposite to 
Hong Wah Court 

The complainant reported to EPD dated on 26 
September 2020 that the contractor did not 
comply with the commitment of paying extra 
effort in noise blocking and delay the starting 
time to 10:00 and end at 17:00. The 
construction noise generated reaching 80dB 
consecutively from 10:00 to 18:30. 

The complaint regarding the construction 
noise at Lin Tak Road referred by EPD was 
received by ET on 28 September 2020. 

 According to the information provided by the 
contractor, and also reported in EM&A 
monthly report, that slope works using drill 
and split method were conducted under 
contract NE/2017/03 at RIW3 of Lin Tak Road 
starting from August 2019. Based on the 
observation of recent monitoring, breaking 
works and drilling works were the major 
sources of the construction noise. 

Remedial action taken according to the 
observations by ET: 

1. The condition of noise barriers was improved 
on 30 September 2020 and extended the 
coverage on 8 October 2020. 

2. Quieter breaker, claimed by the contractor, 
was observed installed.   

3. The plant and working area were covered by 
noise barrier in most of the time during noise 
monitoring and site inspections. 

Pending 

20200927_1 27 Sep 2020 EPD 
Slope at Lin Tak 

Road, opposite to 
Hong Wah Court 

The complainant reported to EPD dated on 27 
September 2020 that the contractor did not 
comply with the commitment of paying extra 

Remedial action taken according to the observations 
by ET: 

1. The condition of noise barriers was improved 

Pending 
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effort in noise blocking and delay the starting 
time to 10:00 and end at 17:00.  

The complaint regarding the construction 
noise at Lin Tak Road referred by EPD was 
received by ET on 28 September 2020. 

 According to the information provided by the 
contractor, and also reported in EM&A 
monthly report, that slope works using drill 
and split method were conducted under 
contract NE/2017/03 at RIW3 of Lin Tak Road 
starting from August 2019. Based on the 
observation of recent monitoring, breaking 
works and drilling works were the major 
sources of the construction noise. 

on 30 September 2020 and extended the 
coverage on 8 October 2020. 

2. Quieter breaker, claimed by the contractor, 
was observed installed.   

3. The plant and working area were covered by 
noise barrier in most of the time during noise 
monitoring and site inspections. 

20200927_2 27 Sep 2020 EPD 
Slope at Lin Tak 

Road, opposite to 
Hong Wah Court 

The complainant reported to EPD dated on 26 
September 2020 that the contractor did not 
comply with the commitment of paying extra 
effort in noise blocking and delay the starting 
time to 10:00 and end at 17:00. The 
construction noise generated reaching 80dB 
consecutively from 10:00 to 18:30. 

The complaint regarding the construction 
noise at Lin Tak Road referred by EPD was 
received by ET on 28 September 2020. 

 According to the information provided by the 
contractor, and also reported in EM&A 
monthly report, that slope works using drill 
and split method were conducted under 
contract NE/2017/03 at RIW3 of Lin Tak Road 
starting from August 2019. Based on the 
observation of recent monitoring, breaking 
works and drilling works were the major 
sources of the construction noise. 

Remedial action taken according to the observations 
by ET: 

1. The condition of noise barriers was improved 
on 30 September 2020 and extended the 
coverage on 8 October 2020. 

2. Quieter breaker, claimed by the contractor, 
was observed installed.   

3. The plant and working area were covered by 
noise barrier in most of the time during noise 
monitoring and site inspections. 

Pending 

20200928 28 Sep 2020 EPD 
Slope at Lin Tak 

Road, opposite to 
Hong Wah Court 

The complainant reported to EPD dated on 28 
September 2020 that the construction noise 
level was within 50dB to 60dB and was 
acceptable from May 2020 to 21 September 
2020. Starting from 21 September 2020, slope 
works have moved towards the estate to 

Remedial action taken according to the observations 
by ET: 

1. The condition of noise barriers was improved 
on 30 September 2020 and extended the 
coverage on 8 October 2020. 

2. Quieter breaker, claimed by the contractor, 

Pending 
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under 50m in distance. Moreover, the noise 
barriers were not erected properly by the 
workers and the construction noise level 
reached 80dB to 100dB. The restriction due to 
level difference of the construction site was 
understood by the considerate area was at 
relatively flat ground and should have enough 
space for setting up noise barrier. The 
contractor should follow the EIAO to minimize 
the construction noise and comply with the 
commitment of using quieter method or 
exploring other methods, hence, the residents 
do not have to suffer the high construction 
noise environment, The contractor may 
consider using quieter breaker and better 
materials for reducing the construction noise.  

The complaint regarding the construction 
noise at Lin Tak Road referred by EPD was 
received by ET on 28 September 2020. 

 According to the information provided by the 
contractor, and also reported in EM&A 
monthly report, that slope works using drill 
and split method were conducted under 
contract NE/2017/03 at RIW3 of Lin Tak Road 
starting from August 2019. Based on the 
observation of recent monitoring, breaking 
works and drilling works were the major 
sources of the construction noise. 

was observed installed.   

3. The plant and working area were covered by 
noise barrier in most of the time during noise 
monitoring and site inspections. 

20201105 5 Nov 2020 EPD 

Slope at Lin Tak 
Road, Opposite 
to Hong Wah 

Court 

The complainant, general public, reported to 
EPD dated on 5 November 2020 that noise 
nuisance was generated from the construction 
site of Chun Wo.  

The complaint regarding the construction 
noise at Lin Tak Road referred by AECOM 
was received by ET on 10 November 2020. 

 According to the information provided by the 
contractor, and also reported in EM&A 
monthly report, that slope works using drill 
and split method were conducted under 
contract NE/2017/03 at RIW3 of Lin Tak Road 

Remedial action taken according to the observations 
by ET: 

1. The plant and working area were covered by 
noise barrier in most of the time during noise 
monitoring and site inspections. 

2. Noise absorption material was observed 
installed at the upper level. 

3. Additional noise barrier was observed installed 
at lower level on 9 November 2020. 

4. Sequencing of noisy works to be not operating 
at the same time for most of the time during 

Pending 
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starting from August 2019. Based on the 
observation of recent monitoring, breaking 
works and drilling works were the major 
sources of the construction noise. 

inspection. 

5. Grouping of PME and scheduled working time 
have been set by the contractor shown on site. 

 

20201106 6 Nov 2020 EPD 

Slope at Lin Tak 
Road, Opposite 
to Hong Wah 

Court 

The complainant, general public, reported to 
EPD dated on 6 November 2020 that the 
incident of construction noise from Lin Tak 
Road have happened for more than two 
months. The residents at Hong Wah Court 
have complaint to the contractor, consultant 
and CEDD as well as the distrct councilor but 
no improvement was observed and the noise 
generated were very disturbing. 

The complaint regarding the construction 
noise at Lin Tak Road referred by AECOM 
was received by ET on 10 November 2020. 

 According to the information provided by the 
contractor, and also reported in EM&A 
monthly report, that slope works using drill 
and split method were conducted under 
contract NE/2017/03 at RIW3 of Lin Tak Road 
starting from August 2019. Based on the 
observation of recent monitoring, breaking 
works and drilling works were the major 
sources of the construction noise. 

Remedial action taken according to the observations 
by ET: 

1. The plant and working area were covered by 
noise barrier in most of the time during noise 
monitoring and site inspections. 

2. Noise absorption material was observed 
installed at the upper level since 20 October 
2020. 

3. Additional noise barrier was observed installed 
at lower level on 9 November 2020. 

4. Sequencing of noisy works to be not operating 
at the same time for most of the time during 
inspection. 

5. Grouping of PME and scheduled working time 
have been set by the contractor shown on site. 

 

Pending 

20201109 9 Nov 2020 EPD 

Slope at Lin Tak 
Road, Opposite 
to Hong Wah 

Court 

The complainant, general public, reported to 
EPD dated on 9 November 2020 that the use 
of quiet equipment and the noise barriers 
were not installed properly. The noise 
generated by the plants using on site have 
reached 60dB to 80dB and exceeded the limit 
stated in EIAO. The improper installation of 
noise barriers was the most unsatisfactory for 
the resident that the plant always worked 
beyond the coverage of noise barriers and the 
noise barriers were not setup according to the 
working progress. 

The complaint regarding the construction 
noise at Lin Tak Road referred by EPD was 

Remedial action taken according to the observations 
by ET: 

1. The plant and working area were covered by 
noise barrier in most of the time during noise 
monitoring and site inspections. 

2. Noise absorption material was observed 
installed at the upper level since 20 October 
2020. 

3. Additional noise barrier was observed installed 
at lower level on 9 November 2020. 

4. Sequencing of noisy works to be not operating 
at the same time for most of the time during 
inspection. 

Pending 
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Appendix 8.1 

Complaint 
Log No. 

Date of 
Complaint 

Received 
From and 

Received By  

Location of 
Complainant 

Nature of Complaint  Outcome  Status 

received by ET on 9 November 2020. 

 According to the information provided by the 
contractor, and also reported in EM&A 
monthly report, that slope works using drill 
and split method were conducted under 
contract NE/2017/03 at RIW3 of Lin Tak Road 
starting from August 2019. Based on the 
observation of recent monitoring, breaking 
works and drilling works were the major 
sources of the construction noise. 

5. Grouping of PME and scheduled working time 
have been set by the contractor shown on site. 

 

20201111 11 Nov 2020 EPD 

Tseung Kwan O 
Road near 

Tseung Kwan O 
Tunnel 

The complainant reported to EPD that effluent 
discharge was observed from the construction 
site of CEDD near the Tseung Kwan O Tunnel 
dated on 11 November 2020. The incident 
has been observed for 6 months.  

The complaint concerned on the effluent 
discharge at Tseung Kwan O Road was 
referred by EPD to ET on 16 November 2020. 

According to the observation and inspection, 
the incident was caused by the overflow of 
runoff due to the blockage of gully and no 
connection of temporary drainage system was 
observed between the site and the gully at 
Tseung Kwan O Road and no discharge was 
observed from the site to the nearby gully. 

Remedial action taken according to the observations 
by ET: 

1. No remedial action is needed 

 

Closed 
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Appendix 9.1 

 

Construction Programme of Individual Contracts 

 

 



Activity ID Activity Name Duration Start Finish

NE2017/03 - ARQ PHASE 2A - MoNE2017/03 - ARQ PHASE 2A - Monthly Programme Update (202011)-1 _201201 1002 23-May-19 08:00 A 17-Feb-22 18:00

Road Improvement Works LocaRoad Improvement Works Location 1 (RIW1) 553 06-Apr-20 08:00 A 17-Feb-22 18:00

Construction WorksConstruction Works 553 06-Apr-20 08:00 A 17-Feb-22 18:00
CON10231 Existing watermain diversion (by WSD) 24 06-Apr-20 08:00 A 07-Dec-20 18:00
CON10254D Protection works to existing 11kV cable (by CLP) 26 22-Aug-20 08:00 A 21-Nov-20 18:00
CON11576 Construct NB RC wall (FE1-F4b to FE1-F7b, 57m, 0.85m/d, 1 team) 66 11-Sep-20 08:00 A 07-Dec-20 18:00
CON11152B (NCE082) Inclement weather (21/9/2020 to 20/10/2020) on RIW1 RWC2 6 15-Oct-20 08:00 A 21-Nov-20 18:00
CON10728E1 Apply 2nd CNP for diversion works by proposing alternative solution 26 20-Oct-20 08:00 A 12-Dec-20 18:00
CON10728F Site formation works (RWC2 Type 3a & 4) 23 21-Oct-20 08:00 A 21-Nov-20 18:00
CON11170 Utilities works, drainage works for slip road 2 _stage 3 60 22-Oct-20 08:00 A 05-Jan-21 18:00
CON11210 Utilities works, drainage works for slip road 2 _stage 4 18 22-Oct-20 08:00 A 28-Nov-20 18:00
CON10650 Construct RW wall (RWC2 type 1a & 1) 78 04-Nov-20 08:00 A 05-Feb-21 18:00
CON10652 Construct RW footing (RWC2 type 2) 150 04-Nov-20 08:00 A 10-May-21 18:00
CON10310 Construct RW footing  (RWC2 type 4, 6, 7, 8) 121 07-Nov-20 08:00 A 16-Apr-21 18:00
CON12354 Construct subway wall and soffit (KS27 west side, bay 3) 30 09-Nov-20 08:00 A 12-Dec-20 18:00
CON11318F TTA application for TMLG approval 18 13-Nov-20 08:00 A 03-Dec-20 18:00
CON10270 ELS to bore pile pile cap (RWC2 type 5) 59 23-Nov-20 08:00 02-Feb-21 18:00
CON11190 Road works for slip road 2 _stage 3 60 23-Nov-20 08:00 03-Feb-21 18:00
CON10728F1 (NCE074) Uncharted pipes were found during site formation works at type 3 / 0 23-Nov-20 08:00
CON10728F2 Determination of pipe routing & arrange SLG for seeking UU advice 24 23-Nov-20 08:00 19-Dec-20 18:00
CON10654 Construct RW wall (RWC2 type 2) 138 25-Nov-20 08:00 17-May-21 18:00
CON10370 Construct RW wall (RWC2 type 4, 6, 7, 8) 115 30-Nov-20 08:00 23-Apr-21 18:00
CON11230 Road works for slip road 2 _stage 4 18 30-Nov-20 08:00 19-Dec-20 18:00
CON11318G RA application, TTA setup & Trial run 12 04-Dec-20 08:00 17-Dec-20 18:00
CON12356 Existing drainage & sewer modification works (west side) 48 14-Dec-20 08:00 10-Feb-21 18:00
CON11508 Pre-drill works on FE1 18 18-Dec-20 08:00 11-Jan-21 18:00
CON11270 Upgrading works on existing slip road 2 _stage 5 18 21-Dec-20 08:00 13-Jan-21 18:00
CON10728F3 Further site formation works after diversion (RWC2 Type 3a & 4) 18 21-Dec-20 08:00 13-Jan-21 18:00
CON11506 Erect piling platform on FE1 12 12-Jan-21 08:00 25-Jan-21 18:00
CON10728G Remove platform no. 1 haul road 5 14-Jan-21 08:00 19-Jan-21 18:00
CON10728H Temporary diversion - Stage 2 6 20-Jan-21 08:00 26-Jan-21 18:00
CON11510 Construct piling foundation at FE1 Type 1 (12nos, 5d/no, 1 team) 60 26-Jan-21 08:00 13-Apr-21 18:00
CON10730 Moblization works for socket H-pile works (RWC2 type 3) 12 27-Jan-21 08:00 09-Feb-21 18:00
CON10390 Construct pile cap  (RWC2 type 5) 90 03-Feb-21 08:00 28-May-21 18:00
CON11326 Site establishment for piling works 27 04-Feb-21 08:00 10-Mar-21 18:00
CON10750 Pre-drill & construct socket H-pile works (RWC2 type 3; 400nos, 3d/no, 4 team 300 10-Feb-21 08:00 17-Feb-22 18:00
CON12358 Construct subway footing (KS27 west side, bay 2) 6 11-Feb-21 08:00 20-Feb-21 18:00
CON12360 Construct subway wall and soffit (KS27 west side, bay 2) 30 22-Feb-21 08:00 31-Mar-21 18:00
CON11330 (NCE??) Construct CT5 Type 1 piling foundation (18nos, 5d/no, 1 team) 90 11-Mar-21 08:00 02-Jul-21 18:00

Road Improvement Works LocaRoad Improvement Works Location 2 (RIW2) 303 14-Aug-20 08:00 A 20-Jul-21 18:00

Construction Works in Slope C3Construction Works in Slope C3 (Portion B) 303 14-Aug-20 08:00 A 20-Jul-21 18:00
CON20774 Soil nail works at RW3b 90 14-Aug-20 08:00 A 19-Dec-20 18:00
CON20650 Install sheet pile to RW bay 9 to bay 13 18 14-Oct-20 08:00 A 27-Nov-20 18:00
CON20950 Construct RW3Cd base (L=17m, 3wk/pour, 2pour) 36 14-Oct-20 08:00 A 25-Nov-20 18:00
CON20170 Fabrication of NB steel post - along slope side 90 21-Nov-20 08:00 18-Feb-21 18:00
CON20970 Construct RW3Cd wall (L=17m, 4wk/pour, 2pour) 48 26-Nov-20 08:00 23-Jan-21 18:00
CON20670 ELS to RW bay 9 to bay 13 formation 41 28-Nov-20 08:00 18-Jan-21 18:00
CON20910 Construct RW bay 14 to bay 16 base (L=19m) 42 21-Dec-20 08:00 10-Feb-21 18:00
CON20930 Construct RW bay 14 to bay 16 wall (L=19m) 42 14-Jan-21 08:00 06-Mar-21 18:00
CON20790 Construct RW bay 9 to bay 13 base (L=30m) 66 19-Jan-21 08:00 13-Apr-21 18:00
CON20190 Steel post along slope side delivery 12 19-Feb-21 08:00 02-Mar-21 18:00
CON20290 Fabrication of NB acoustic panels - along slope side 126 19-Feb-21 08:00 24-Jun-21 18:00
CON20810 Construct RW bay 9 to bay 13 wall (L=30m) 66 19-Feb-21 08:00 12-May-21 18:00
CON20210 Fabrication of NB steel post - central median near junction at on sau road left tu 140 03-Mar-21 08:00 20-Jul-21 18:00
CON21010 Utilities & drainage works at Portion B (bay 3 to bay 8) 30 08-Mar-21 08:00 15-Apr-21 18:00

Construction Noise Semi-EnclosConstruction Noise Semi-Enclosure SE2 (Portion C) 200 21-Oct-20 08:00 A 26-Jun-21 18:00
CON21958 Utilities diversion 24 21-Oct-20 08:00 A 04-Dec-20 18:00
CON21652A Protect existing utilities 30 29-Oct-20 08:00 A 02-Dec-20 18:00
CON22730B JV prepare revise design of RW1 for CT4 & SE2 due to CE259 7 09-Nov-20 08:00 A 28-Nov-20 18:00
CON22730C ICE review & cert revise design of RW1 for CT4 & SE2 due to CE259 18 30-Nov-20 08:00 19-Dec-20 18:00
CON21652B Construct working platform for piling works 30 03-Dec-20 08:00 09-Jan-21 18:00
CON21960 ELS for SE2 (Bay 13 to Bay 21) 48 05-Dec-20 08:00 02-Feb-21 18:00
CON22730D PM review & acceptance revise design of RW1 for CT4 & SE2 due to CE259 36 21-Dec-20 08:00 03-Feb-21 18:00
CON21962 Construct piling platform SE2 (Bay 13 to Bay 21) 30 03-Feb-21 08:00 12-Mar-21 18:00
CON21650D Construct piling fdn (SE2 Bay4 to Bay12) 55 04-Feb-21 08:00 16-Apr-21 18:00
CON21964 Predrill & construct piling fdn SE2 (Bay 13 to Bay 21) 84 13-Mar-21 08:00 26-Jun-21 18:00

Road Improvement Works LocaRoad Improvement Works Location 3 (RIW3) 718 23-May-19 08:00 A 21-Oct-21 18:00

Construction WorksConstruction Works 718 23-May-19 08:00 A 21-Oct-21 18:00
CON31050 (CE140) Cut slope works (CH0 to CH115) (L=115m, 10857m3, 30m3/d) 365 23-May-19 08:00 A 01-Feb-21 18:00
CON31074 PM review & acceptance and slope stabilization measures (Stage 1) 180 11-Mar-20 08:00 A 18-Dec-20 18:00
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Activity ID Activity Name Duration Start Finish

CON30654 (EWN 50, EWN52, EWN57, EWN58) JV Pending WSD confirm SMPR waterm 177 01-Jun-20 08:00 A 31-Dec-20 18:00
CON30850 Construct slip road 4 utilities works & black fill & road works 72 18-Aug-20 08:00 A 04-Dec-20 18:00
CON30250 Construct mini pile at RWD1 (bay 8 to bay 14) (121nos, 1.4d/no, 2 teams) 81 21-Aug-20 08:00 A 24-Dec-20 18:00
CON30252 ELS works at RWD1-Type 4 81 21-Aug-20 08:00 A 24-Dec-20 18:00
CON30870 Construct slip road 4 road works 72 15-Sep-20 08:00 A 05-Jan-21 18:00
CON30310 Construct RWD1 (bay 1 to bay 7) wall (2 teams) 60 18-Sep-20 08:00 A 30-Nov-20 18:00
CON30054 Erect fencing, gate at new works area 48 02-Oct-20 08:00 A 28-Nov-20 18:00
CON30310B (NCE082) Inclement weather (21/9/2020 to 20/10/2020) affected to RIW3 RW 6 18-Nov-20 08:00 A 23-Nov-20 18:00
CON30330 Construct RWD1 (bay 1 to bay 7) utilities works & backfill  (2 teams) 60 24-Nov-20 08:00 04-Feb-21 18:00
CON30530 Drainage & utilities works (bay 1 to bay 7) 60 27-Nov-20 08:00 08-Feb-21 18:00
CON30070 Form haul road B 42 30-Nov-20 08:00 20-Jan-21 18:00
CON30550 Road works (bay 1 to bay 7) 60 21-Dec-20 08:00 06-Mar-21 18:00
CON31310 Utilities works, drainage works & watermain (CH0 to CH115) 72 22-Dec-20 08:00 22-Mar-21 18:00
CON30250A (NCE082) Inclement weather (21/8/2020 to 20/9/2020) affected to RIW3 mini p 19 28-Dec-20 08:00 19-Jan-21 18:00
CON30650 Construct Twin Fresh Watermain CH10 to CH100 120 02-Jan-21 08:00 01-Jun-21 18:00
CON30656 Construct Twin Fresh Watermain CH10 to CH100 160 02-Jan-21 08:00 20-Jul-21 18:00
CON30658 Construct Twin Fresh Watermain CH270 to CH320 184 02-Jan-21 08:00 17-Aug-21 18:00
CON30662 Construct Fresh Watermain A CH320 to CH400 (EPD access) 180 02-Jan-21 08:00 12-Aug-21 18:00
CON31730 Road re-alignment & TTA modification on SMPR 30 06-Jan-21 08:00 09-Feb-21 18:00
CON31330 Road works (CH0 to CH115) 60 13-Jan-21 08:00 30-Mar-21 18:00
CON30250B (NCE082) Inclement weather (21/9/2020 to 20/10/2020) on RIW3 D1 6 20-Jan-21 08:00 26-Jan-21 18:00
CON30130 Slope works at slope D1 (stage 2, 20% completed) 72 21-Jan-21 08:00 22-Apr-21 18:00
CON30350 Construct RWD1 (bay 8 to bay 14) pile cap (2 teams) 60 27-Jan-21 08:00 14-Apr-21 18:00
CON30370 Construct RWD1 (bay 8 to bay 14) wall (2 teams) 60 27-Feb-21 08:00 13-May-21 18:00
CON30430 Construct RWD1-Type 4 pile cap (CH144~CH160, 16m) 60 27-Feb-21 08:00 13-May-21 18:00
CON30660 Construct Twin Fresh Watermain CH100 to CH190 174 20-Mar-21 08:00 21-Oct-21 18:00
CON30666 Construct Salt Watermain A near F1-3 (TKO Rd Slip Rd) 60 20-Mar-21 08:00 04-Jun-21 18:00

Pedestrian Connectivity Facility Pedestrian Connectivity Facility (PC-E11) 425 28-Feb-20 08:00 A 26-May-21 18:00

Construction WorksConstruction Works 425 28-Feb-20 08:00 A 26-May-21 18:00
CON43010 Maintenance temporary access form lin tak road to new bus-bus interchange 288 28-Feb-20 08:00 A 11-Jan-21 18:00
CON42270 Construct U/G utilities & backfill 120 07-Sep-20 08:00 A 23-Mar-21 18:00
CON42910 Application for power supply & energization (PC-E11) 144 11-Sep-20 08:00 A 28-Apr-21 18:00
CON42294 Existing DN900 drainage pipe diversion 66 12-Sep-20 00:00 A 01-Dec-20 18:00
CON42350E (CE148) Provision of additional wall for lift shafts at E11-LT2 60 05-Nov-20 08:00 A 16-Jan-21 18:00
CON42294A (NCE082) Inclement weather (21/9/2020 to 20/10/2020) on E11-PC1 6 02-Dec-20 08:00 08-Dec-20 18:00
CON42296 Construct type L manhole (2nos) 60 09-Dec-20 08:00 23-Feb-21 18:00
CON42298 Construct sub-structure for E11-PC1 60 19-Dec-20 08:00 05-Mar-21 18:00
CON42450 Erect steel frame E11-FB2, construct floor slab & side planter 30 14-Jan-21 08:00 20-Feb-21 18:00
CON42630 Construct covered-walkway between PC-E11 & BBI toilet 102 18-Jan-21 08:00 26-May-21 18:00
CON42670 Install glass & window to lift tower no 2 42 18-Jan-21 08:00 10-Mar-21 18:00
CON42430 Erect steel frame E11-FB3, construct floor slab & side planter 30 20-Jan-21 08:00 26-Feb-21 18:00
CON42530 Erect steel frame E11-FB4, construct floor slab & side planter 30 26-Jan-21 08:00 04-Mar-21 18:00
CON42550 Erect steel frame E11-FB5, construct floor slab & side planter 30 01-Feb-21 08:00 10-Mar-21 18:00
CON42510 Erect roof steel frame, gutter, corrugated metal sheet & fall arrest system E11-F 48 22-Feb-21 08:00 22-Apr-21 18:00
CON42490 Erect roof steel frame, gutter, corrugated metal sheet & fall arrest system E11-F 48 27-Feb-21 08:00 28-Apr-21 18:00
CON42590 Erect roof steel frame, gutter, corrugated metal sheet & fall arrest system E11-F 48 05-Mar-21 08:00 05-May-21 18:00
CON42390 Construct lift tower 1 (2 teams) 60 06-Mar-21 08:00 21-May-21 18:00
CON42610 Erect roof steel frame, gutter, corrugated metal sheet & fall arrest system E11-F 48 11-Mar-21 08:00 11-May-21 18:00
CON42770 ABWF works @LT2 (inside 2nos lift shaft) 12 11-Mar-21 08:00 24-Mar-21 18:00

Pedestrian Connectivity Facility Pedestrian Connectivity Facility (PC-E8) 180 04-Sep-20 08:00 A 04-May-21 18:00

Construction WorksConstruction Works 180 04-Sep-20 08:00 A 04-May-21 18:00
CON41610 1_ Install escalator & temp. T&C (E8-E1 & E8-E2) (F1 to P1) 90 04-Sep-20 08:00 A 21-Dec-20 18:00
CON41650 2_ Install escalator & temp. T&C (E8-E7 & E8-E8) (P3 to P4) 90 19-Sep-20 08:00 A 08-Jan-21 18:00
CON41230 Erect steel roof & install roof cladding P3>P4 48 21-Sep-20 08:00 A 28-Dec-20 18:00
CON41170 Erect steel roof & install roof cladding F9 & F1>P1 48 05-Oct-20 08:00 A 07-Dec-20 18:00
CON40590E Rock stabilization works to E8-F8 (additional duration due to higher rockhead le 18 12-Nov-20 08:00 A 02-Dec-20 18:00
CON40910 Construct pier E8-P2 (2 pour) 42 19-Nov-20 08:00 A 09-Jan-21 18:00
CON41770 E&M works (F9 & F1 to P1) 60 30-Nov-20 08:00 10-Feb-21 18:00
CON41850 E&M works (P5 to P6) 60 30-Nov-20 08:00 10-Feb-21 18:00
CON40870 Construct footing E8-F8 (72m3) & backfilling 30 03-Dec-20 08:00 09-Jan-21 18:00
CON41250 Erect steel roof & install roof cladding P4>P5 48 29-Dec-20 08:00 26-Feb-21 18:00
CON41270 Erect steel roof & install roof cladding P5>P6 48 29-Dec-20 08:00 26-Feb-21 18:00
CON41690 3A_ Install escalator & temp. T&C (E8-E9 & E8-E10) (P4 to P5) 90 29-Dec-20 08:00 21-Apr-21 18:00
CON41710 3B_ Install escalator & temp. T&C (E8-E11 & E8-E12) (P5 to P6) 90 29-Dec-20 08:00 21-Apr-21 18:00
CON41010 Construct E8-ABT 30 11-Jan-21 08:00 17-Feb-21 18:00
CON41050 Construct escalator pit P1>P2 (E3 & E4) 60 11-Jan-21 08:00 24-Mar-21 18:00
CON41070 Construct escalator pit P2>P3 (E5 & E6) 60 11-Jan-21 08:00 24-Mar-21 18:00
CON41890 E&M works (P3 to P4) 60 11-Feb-21 08:00 29-Apr-21 18:00
CON41150 Construct escalator pit P6>ABT (E13 & E14) 60 18-Feb-21 08:00 04-May-21 18:00

Pedestrian Connectivity Facility Pedestrian Connectivity Facility System A (SYA) 187 11-Aug-20 08:00 A 30-Mar-21 18:00

Construction WorksConstruction Works 187 11-Aug-20 08:00 A 30-Mar-21 18:00
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Activity ID Activity Name Duration Start Finish

CON50250 Construct superstructure of lift tower to roof level (3m/pour, +144 to +165.7mPD 162 11-Aug-20 08:00 A 25-Feb-21 18:00
CON50250A (NCE081) Inclement weather (21/8/2020 to 20/9/2020) affected to SYA 19 26-Feb-21 08:00 19-Mar-21 18:00
CON50250B (NCE082) Inclement weather (21/9/2020 to 20/10/2020) affected to SYA 6 20-Mar-21 08:00 30-Mar-21 18:00

Pedestrian Connectivity Facility Pedestrian Connectivity Facility System B (SYB) 478 12-Jun-20 08:00 A 28-Jan-22 18:00

Construction WorksConstruction Works 478 12-Jun-20 08:00 A 28-Jan-22 18:00
CON52190 Construct above ground structure SYB-ABT 90 12-Jun-20 08:00 A 28-Dec-20 18:00
CON50859G (NCE079) Further excavation to facilitate Towngas diversion as per-request in 54 27-Oct-20 08:00 A 30-Dec-20 18:00
CON51910 Construct pier SYB-P8 (2 pour) 42 03-Nov-20 08:00 A 09-Jan-21 18:00
CON51970 Construct pier SYB-P7 (2 pour) 42 12-Nov-20 08:00 A 11-Jan-21 18:00
CON50859F (NCE082) Inclement weather (21/9/2020 to 20/10/2020) on Sys B 6 18-Nov-20 08:00 A 24-Nov-20 18:00
CON51290 Install sheet pile at SYB-PC6 12 08-Dec-20 08:00 21-Dec-20 18:00
CON51310 Excavate & install support at SYB-PC6 30 22-Dec-20 08:00 28-Jan-21 18:00
CON50855 Gasmain diversion (Sys B) - Apply 2nd stage TTA & civil works for gasmain dive 12 31-Dec-20 08:00 14-Jan-21 18:00
CON51810 Construct underground drainage pipe 312 11-Jan-21 08:00 28-Jan-22 18:00
CON50856 Gasmain diversion (Sys B) - gasmain diversion works (by Towngas) 36 15-Jan-21 08:00 01-Mar-21 18:00
CON51050 Moblisation piling rig plant to SYS-PC6 6 29-Jan-21 08:00 04-Feb-21 18:00
CON51370 Install sheet pile at SYB-PC4 12 29-Jan-21 08:00 11-Feb-21 18:00
CON51070 Pre-drill & construct piling fdn at SYB-PC6 50 05-Feb-21 08:00 12-Apr-21 18:00
CON51390 Excavate & install support at SYB-PC4 30 16-Feb-21 08:00 22-Mar-21 18:00
CON50857 Gasmain diversion (Sys B) - Reinstate road surface including pedestrain road 8 02-Mar-21 08:00 10-Mar-21 18:00
CON50858 Gasmain diversion (Sys B) - Apply 3rd stage TTA (reinstate central median) 14 11-Mar-21 08:00 30-Mar-21 18:00

Bus-Bus Interchange Public ToiBus-Bus Interchange Public Toilet (BBI Toilet) 365 01-Apr-20 08:00 A 01-Apr-21 18:00

Works related to section 10A - EsWorks related to section 10A - Establishment Works for Landscape Softworks in Section 10 365 01-Apr-20 08:00 A 01-Apr-21 18:00
CON43370 Establishment Works for Landscape Softworks in Section 10 (Portion FI) 365 01-Apr-20 08:00 A 01-Apr-21 18:00
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